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Materiale per ponti e corone provvisori
Descrizione del prodotto
PreVision Temp è un materiale per restauri dentali provvisori autoindurente, a due 
componenti automiscelati, a base di esteri metacrilici multifunzionali. 

Indicazioni
Realizzazione di corone, ponti, inlay, onlay e facette estetiche provvisori. Specifico 
per l’uso come materiale provvisorio a breve e a lungo termine.

Controindicazioni
Non usare nei pazienti con reazioni allergiche agli acrilati.

Effetti collaterali
PreVision Temp contiene metacrilati. Di rado, nei pazienti predisposti non è pos-
sibile escludere la sensibilizzazione a PreVision Temp. In questi casi, oppure se 
sono state osservate reazioni allergiche, non utilizzare PreVision Temp.

Precauzioni
Evitare il contatto con la pelle, le mucose e gli occhi. In caso di contatto con gli 
occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con abbondante acqua e consultare un 
medico, se necessario. In caso di contatto con la pelle, lavare immediatamente 
con acqua e sapone. In caso di ingestione, consultare immediatamente un 
medico.

Presa di impronte
Eseguire un’impronta preliminare prima di preparare i denti o prima di un’estra-
zione pianificata. Usare un materiale da impronta in silicone o un alginato. Elimi-
nare gli spazi interdentali, se necessario. Nelle regioni molari edentule, eseguire 
una scanalatura nell’impronta tra gli abutment per creare un collegamento a 
ponte per stabilizzare gli abutment.

Preparazione della cartuccia
Togliere il cappuccio a vite della cartuccia di sicurezza della cartuccia e smaltirlo. 
Raccordare il puntale Mixing Tip blue (10:1) con un movimento rotatorio obliquo, 
in modo da bloccare il puntale di miscelazione in posizione. Caricare la pistola 
con la cartuccia preparata per iniziare l’applicazione. Prima della prima applica-
zione del puntale miscelante, far fuoriuscire un po’ di pasta sul blocco di misce-
lazione fino a quando la base e il catalizzatore non saranno erogati da entrambe 
le aperture in modo uniforme. Smaltire la pasta erogata.
Nota: per ciascuna nuova miscelazione, smaltire approssimativamente 1–2 mm 
(quantità pari a un pisello) di prodotto dal puntale automiscelante. Lasciare il 
puntale automiscelante usato sulla cartuccia, affinché funga da cappuccio fino al 
prossimo utilizzo. Per prevenire infezioni crociate, gli articoli monouso devono 
essere smaltiti dopo l’uso.

Applicazione
PreVision Temp viene miscelato automaticamente, quando viene erogato con una 
pressione leggera e uniforme direttamente nell’impronta preliminare prima delle 
preparazioni. Eseguire il riempimento dal basso verso l’alto per evitare spazi 
vuoti.

Realizzazione di corone o ponti temporanei
– Caricare l'impronta preliminare con PreVision Temp (passaggio a).
– Posizionare l'impronta sulle regioni dentali preparate (passaggio b). Eseguire 

i passaggi a e b entro 50 sec (tempo di lavorazione a 23°C (73°F)).
– Dopo 1–2 min (tempo di presa nel cavo orale) il materiale risulta duro, ma 

ancora elastico e può essere rimosso dai denti (in alternativa: 3–4 min tempo 
di presa sul banco di lavoro a temperatura ambiente di 23°C (73°F)).

Nota: La reazione di presa deve essere controllata con il materiale in eccesso intra-
oralmente (per esempio con una sonda dentale) o sul modello. La temperatura orale 
esercita un effetto significativo sulla reazione di presa e il provvisorio può essere 
rimosso senza danni solo durante lo stato elastico.

Tabella dei tempi di applicazione di PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Erogare il materiale nell’impronta preliminare e inserirla nel cavo orale.
– 00:50–01:50 – Presa del materiale nel cavo orale.
– 01:50–02:50 – Momento migliore per rimuovere l’impronta dal cavo orale.
– Fino a 6 min – Completamento della presa.
A questo punto, rimuovere lo strato di inibizione dell’ossigeno e iniziare la fresatura e 
la lucidatura, se necessario.
Post-indurimento e finitura
Rimuovere il materiale in eccesso e i sottosquadri prossimali dopo aver rimosso il 
restauro provvisorio dall’impronta. Il restauro provvisorio può essere rifinito con stru-
menti rotatori e lucidato per 6 min dall’inizio dell’applicazione.
Non inspirare inalare la polvere della lucidatura; usare un’adeguata mascherina 
davanti alla bocca o un sistema di aspirazione! 
Nota: non è possibile evitare completamente il fango dentinale da inibizione d’ossi-
geno sulla superficie, causato dal sistema acrilico, pertanto questo deve essere 
rimosso. Può essere rimosso facilmente con alcool o altri solventi idonei.
Cementazione dei provvisori
Le corone o i ponti provvisori realizzati con PreVision Temp devono essere cementati 
con cemento provvisorio privo di eugenolo. Se si utilizza del cemento a base di 
eugenolo, ricordare che il futuro indurimento dei cementi a base di resina potrebbe 
essere ostacolato da eventuali tracce di eugenolo.
Riparazioni
I restauri provvisori realizzati con PreVision Temp sono caratterizzati da una elevata 
forza resistenza meccanica. Tuttavia, in caso di rottura dei provvisori, attenersi alla 
seguente procedura di riparazione:
a) Rottura di provvisori appena realizzati
Per riparare entrambe le estremità della rottura, utilizzare PreVision Temp appena 
erogato. In alternativa, è possibile applicare un composito fluido fotopolimerizzabile e 
fotopolimerizzarlo. Per garantire un indurimento completo, applicare il materiale flu-
ido in strati non superiori a 2 mm. Fotopolimerizzare ciascuno strato per 40 sec.
b) Rotture di restauri di vecchia data
Pulire e irruvidire le aree di rottura per ottenere una certa ritenzione meccanica. A 
questo punto, è possibile unire le aree di rottura con PreVision Temp appena erogato. 
Immergere in acqua calda per intensificare l’indurimento. In alternativa, è possibile 
applicare un composito fluido fotopolimerizzabile. Per garantire un indurimento com-
pleto, applicare il materiale fluido in strati non superiori a 2 mm. Fotopolimerizzare 
ciascuno strato per 40 sec.
Suggerimenti aggiuntivi
È possibile rimuovere con facilità PreVision Temp non indurito con alcool o altri sol-
venti idonei.
Conservazione
Non conservare a temperature superiori a 25°C (77°F). Non utilizzare PreVision Temp 
dopo la data di scadenza!
L’uso è riservato esclusivamente da personale dentistico esperto.
Garanzia
S&C Polymer GmbH garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti di materiale e di 
fabbricazione. S&C Polymer non fornisce altre garanzie, compresa qualsiasi garanzia 
implicita di commerciabilità o idoneità per uno scopo particolare. L'utente è 
responsabile della determinazione dell'idoneità del prodotto per l'applicazione 
dell'utente. Se questo prodotto si rivela difettoso durante il periodo di garanzia, il 
vostro esclusivo rimedio e l'unico obbligo di S&C Polymer sarà la riparazione o la 
sostituzione del prodotto S&C Polymer.
Limitazione della responsabilità
Eccetto quando proibito dalla legge, S&C Polymer non sarà responsabile di 
qualsivoglia perdita o danno derivanti da questo prodotto, diretti, indiretti, speciali, 
incidentali o consequenziali, indipendentemente dalla teoria asserita, inclusa la 
garanzia, il contratto, la negligenza o la responsabilità oggettiva.
 Aggiornamento al: 2021-04

Material para coronas y puentes provisionales
Descripción del producto
PreVision Temp es un material de restauración dental provisional de dos compo-
nentes, autopolimerizable y de automezcla a base de ésteres metacrílicos multi-
funcionales. 

Indicación
Fabricación de coronas, puentes, inlays, onlays y carillas temporales. Concebido 
para su uso como material temporal a corto y largo plazo.

Contraindicaciones
No se debe utilizar en pacientes con reacciones alérgicas a acrilatos.

Efectos secundarios
PreVision Temp contiene metacrilatos. En raras ocasiones, se pueden producir 
casos de sensibilización de PreVision Temp en los pacientes más sensibles.

Precauciones
Evite el contacto con la piel, mucosas y ojos. Si entra en contacto con los ojos, 
lávelos inmediatamente con abundante agua y consulte a un médico. En contacto 
con la piel, lave la zona inmediatamente con agua y jabón. En caso de ingestión 
consulte a un médico inmediatamente.

Toma de impresión
Tome una impresión preliminar antes de preparar el diente o de extraerlo. Utilice 
un material de impresión de silicona o un alginato. Modele las zonas interdenta-
les si fuera necesario. En zonas molares donde falten dientes, realice una muesca 
en la impresión entre los pilares para crear una conexión de tipo puente con el 
objeto de lograr una mayor estabilidad.

Preparación del cartucho
Retire el tapón de seguridad del cartucho y deséchelo. Coloque la Mixing Tip blue 
(10:1) moviéndola hacia ambos lados para fijarla. Cargue la pistola aplicadora 
con el cartucho preparado para iniciar la aplicación. Si utiliza una punta de mez-
cla que se usa por primera vez, presione para que salga un poco de material, 
sobre un bloque de mezcla, hasta que la pasta base y el catalizador se mezclen. 
Deseche la pasta dispensada.
Nota: Con cada nueva mezcla, deseche aproximadamente 1–2 mm (una gota) de 
producto de la punta de automezcla. Deje la punta de mezclado utilizada en el 
cartucho como tapón hasta el próximo uso. Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, 
los materiales de un solo uso deben desecharse después de utilizarlos.

Aplicación
PreVision Temp se mezcla automáticamente cuando se dispensa con una ligera 
presión uniforme directamente en la impresión preliminar antes de las prepara-
ciones. Rellene con el producto de abajo hacia arriba para evitar espacios sin 
material.

Elaboración de coronas y puentes temporales
– Cargue la impresión preliminar con PreVision Temp (paso a).
– Fije la impresión en las zonas preparadas de los dientes (paso b). Debe realizar 

los pasos a y b en 50 segundos (tiempo de trabajo a 23°C [73°F]).
– Transcurridos 1–2 min (tiempo de fijación en boca) el material mostrará un 

aspecto endurecido, pero elástico, tras lo que podrá retirarse de los dientes 
(método alternativo: tiempo de fijación de 3 a 4 min en la mesa de trabajo a 
temperatura ambiente de 23°C [73°F]).

Nota: La reacción de fraguado debe comprobarse con el exceso de material 
intraoralmente (p. ej., con una sonda dental) o en el modelo. La temperatura oral tiene 
un efecto significativo en la reacción de fraguado y el provisional solo puede retirarse 
sin estropearse durante el estado elástico.

Guía de tiempo para la aplicación de PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Aplique el material en la impresión preliminar e introducirlo en boca.
– 00:50–01:50 – Fije el material en la boca.
– 01:50–02:50 – Mejor tiempo para retirar la impresión de la boca.
– Hasta 6 min – Endurecimiento completo.
En este momento retire la capa inhibida por el oxígeno, retocar y pulir si fuese necesario.
Polimerización adicional y acabado
Retire el exceso de material y los salientes proximales después de retirar la restaura-
ción temporal de la impresión. La restauración temporal se puede retocar y pulir con 
instrumental rotatorio para dar un acabado brillante a los 6 min desde el inicio de la 
aplicación.
¡No respire el polvo de pulido, use mascarilla de protección adecuada o un 
sistema de extracción!
Nota: Es inevitable que aparezca una capa residual inhibida por el oxígeno en la 
superficie causada por los productos acrílicos, que se debe retirar. Utilice alcohol u 
otros disolventes adecuados para retirarla fácilmente.
Cementación de la corona o puente temporal
Las coronas o puentes temporales PreVision Temp se deben cementar con un 
cemento temporal sin eugenol. Si utiliza cementos con eugenol, tenga en cuenta que 
cualquier resto puede evitar el endurecimiento de los cementos basados en resinas.
Reparaciones
Las restauraciones temporales PreVision Temp muestran un alto grado de fuerza 
mecánica. Sin embargo, en caso de ruptura de una restauración provisional, se reco-
mienda aplicar los siguientes procedimientos para la reparación:
a) Fractura poco tiempo después de la fabricación
Se pueden reparar ambos lados de la fractura con la aplicación de PreVision Temp 
recién extruido. Alternativamente, se puede aplicar un composite fluido y fotopolyme-
rizable. Para asegurar una polimerización completa, aplique el material fluido en 
capas que no excedan los 2 mm. Polimerice cada capa durante 40 segundos.
b) Fractura de una restauración temporal fabricada hace tiempo
Las áreas de fractura se deben limpiar y raspar para obtener una retención mecánica. 
Una vez preparadas, las áreas fracturadas se pueden unir con la aplicación de 
PreVision Temp recién extruido. Sumérjalas en agua caliente para mejorar la polime-
rización. Alternativamente, se puede aplicar un composite fluido y fotopolymerizable. 
Para asegurar una polimerización completa, aplique el material fluido en capas que 
no excedan los 2 mm. Polimerice cada capa durante 40 segundos.
Sugerencias adicionales
El PreVision Temp no polimerizado puede retirarse fácilmente con alcohol u otros 
disolventes adecuados.
Almacenamiento
No lo almacene en lugares con una temperatura superior a 25°C (77°F). PreVision 
Temp no se debe utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
Sólo debe ser utilizado por personal odontológico cualificado.
Garantía
S&C Polymer GmbH garantiza que este producto no tiene defectos de material ni 
fabricación. S&C Polymer no ofrece ninguna otra garantía, ya sea cualquier garantía 
de comerciabilidad o idoneidad implícita con un fin determinado. El usuario es 
responsable de determinar la idoneidad del producto para su aplicación. Si este 
producto es defectuoso en el periodo de garantía, el único recurso a su disposición y 
la obligación exclusiva de S&C Polymer será reparar o reemplazar el producto de S&C 
Polymer.
Limitación de responsabilidad
Salvo en los casos en que la ley lo prohíba, S&C Polymer no será responsable de la 
pérdida o daño derivados de este producto, ya sean directos, indirectos, especiales, 
fortuitos o consecuentes, independientemente de la teoría que se haga valer, entre las 
que se incluyen la garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad de pleno derecho.
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Matériau pour couronnes et bridges provisoires
Description du produit
PreVision Temp est un matériau bi-composant autopolymérisant à base d’esters 
méthacryliques multifonctionnels en système d’auto-mélange, pour la réalisation 
de restaurations dentaires provisoires. 
Indication
Fabrication de couronnes, bridges, inlays, onlays et facettes provisoires. Destiné 
à être utilisé comme matériau provisoire de courte et de longue durée.
Contre-indication
Ne pas l’utiliser chez des patients allergiques aux acrylates.
Effets indésirables
PreVision Temp contient des méthacrylates. Dans de rares cas, chez des patients 
prédisposés, une sensibilisation à PreVision Temp ne peut être exclue. Ne pas 
utiliser PreVision Temp pour ces patients ou si des réactions allergiques sont 
observées.
Précautions
Eviter tout contact avec la peau, les muqueuses et les yeux. En cas de contact 
avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement abondamment avec de l’eau et consulter un 
médecin. En cas de contact avec la peau, laver immédiatement à l’eau savon-
neuse. En cas d’ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin.
Prise d’une empreinte
Prendre une empreinte préliminaire avant de tailler les dents ou avant d’extraire 
une dent. Utiliser un matériau d’empreinte en silicone ou un alginate. Evider les 
zones inter-dentaires si nécessaire. En présence de dents manquantes en sec-
teurs postérieurs, découper un sillon dans l’empreinte entre les moignons pour 
créer une liaison de type bridge afin de stabiliser les piliers.
Préparation de la cartouche
Retirer le capuchon amovible de sécurité et le jeter. Fixer un Mixing Tip blue (10:1) 
(embout mélangeur bleu) par un mouvement latéral, ce qui bloquera l’embout 
mélangeur en place. Installer la cartouche préparée dans le pistolet applicateur 
pour débuter l’application. Avant d’utiliser une cartouche neuve et d’y fixer un 
embout mélangeur pour la première fois, extruder du produit sur un bloc de 
mélange jusqu’à ce que la base et le catalyseur soient au même niveau. Jeter le 
produit ainsi extrudé.
Remarque: Pour chaque nouveau mélange, extruder et jeter 1 à 2 mm de produit 
(la grosseur d’un petit pois) de l’extrémité de l’embout mélangeur. Après usage, 
laisser l’embout mélangeur en place. Il servira de capuchon jusqu’à la prochaine 
utilisation. Afin d’éviter les infections croisées, les articles destinés à un usage 
unique doivent être éliminés après utilisation.
Application
PreVision Temp se mélange automatiquement, lors de son extrusion directe dans 
l’empreinte préliminaire réalisée avant la taille des préparations, par une pression 
légère et régulière. Le remplissage doit se faire du fond vers la surface, pour 
éviter qu’il y ait des manques.
Façonnage des bridges ou des couronnes provisoires
– Charger l’empreinte préliminaire avec PreVision Temp (étape a).
– Insérer l’empreinte à la surface des dents préparées (étape b). Les étapes 

a et b doivent être achevées en moins de 50 secondes (temps de travail 
à 23°C (73°F)).

– Après 1 à 2 minutes (temps de prise en bouche), le matériau a durci, mais est 
encore élastique et peut être retiré des dents (autre possibilité : temps de prise 
de 3 à 4 min sur un plan de travail à une température ambiante de 23°C (73°F)).
Remarque: La réaction de prise doit être contrôlée avec le surplus de matériaux 
par voie intra-orale (par exemple avec une sonde dentaire) ou sur le modèle. La 
température buccale a un effet important sur la réaction de prise et la couronne et 
bridge provisoires ne peuvent être retirés sans destruction que pendant l'état 
élastique.

Chronologie de la mise en œuvre de PreVision Temp
– 00:00 à 00:50 – Extrusion du matériau dans l’empreinte préliminaire et inser-

tion en bouche.
– 00:50 à 01:50 – Prise du matériau en bouche.
– 01:50 à 02:50 – Meilleur moment pour retirer l’empreinte de la bouche.
– Jusqu’à 6 min – Durcissement complet.  
À ce moment-là, éliminer la couche inhibée à l’oxygène et commencer le grattage 
et le polissage si nécessaire.
Post-polymérisation et finition
Après avoir sorti la restauration provisoire de l’empreinte, éliminer le matériau en 
excès et les contre-dépouilles proximales. La restauration provisoire peut être 
peaufinée au moyen d’instruments rotatifs et polie jusqu’à obtenir un beau brillant 
6 minutes après le début de l’application.
Ne pas inhaler les poussières de grattage; utiliser un masque de protection 
ou une aspiration !
Remarque: La couche inhibée à l’oxygène sur la surface provoquée par le système 
acrylique est inévitable et doit être éliminée. Cela peut être fait facilement au 
moyen d’alcool ou d’autres solvants adaptés à ce type de travail.
Scellement de la prothèse provisoire
Les couronnes ou bridges provisoires en PreVision Temp devraient être scellés à 
l’aide d’un ciment provisoire sans eugénol. En cas d’utilisation d’un ciment 
contenant de l’eugénol, tenir compte du fait que toute trace d’eugénol subsistante 
pourrait empêcher le durcissement futur des ciments à base de résine synthétique.
Réparations
Les restaurations provisoires en PreVision Temp sont d’une résistance mécanique 
élevée. Toutefois, dans le cas où une restauration provisoire se briserait, voici les 
procédures de réparation recommandées :
a) Cassure peu après la fabrication
Réparer les deux extrémités de la cassure avec du PreVision Temp fraîchement 
extrudé. Sinon, un composite fluide photopolymérisable peut être appliqué et 
photopolymérisé. Pour garantir une polymérisation complète, appliquer le com-
posite fluide en couches n’excédant pas 2 mm. Photopolymériser chaque couche 
pendant 40 sec.
b) Cassure de restauration temporaire plus ancienne
Nettoyer et dépolir les surfaces de la cassure afin d’assurer une certaine rétention 
mécanique. Ainsi préparées, les surfaces de la cassure peuvent être solidarisées 
avec du PreVision Temp fraîchement extrudé. Immerger dans l’eau chaude pour 
accroître la polymérisation. Sinon, un composite fluide photopolymérisable peut 
être appliqué et photopolymérisé. Pour garantir une polymérisation complète, 
appliquer le composite fluide en couches n’excédant pas 2 mm. Photopolymériser 
chaque couche pendant 40 sec.
Conseils supplémentaires
PreVision Temp, lorsqu’il n’est pas durci, peut être éliminé facilement au moyen 
d’alcool ou d’autres solvants adaptés à ce type de travail.
Entreposage
Ne pas entreposer le produit à des températures supérieures à 25°C (77°F). 
PreVision Temp ne doit pas être utilisé après la date d’expiration !
Réservé à un emploi par des professionnels dentaires. 
Garantie
S&C Polymer GmbH garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts de matériaux et de 
fabrication. S&C Polymer ne donne aucune autre garantie, y compris toute garantie 
implicite de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à un usage particulier. L'utilisateur 
est responsable de la détermination de l'adéquation du produit à son application. Si 
ce produit est défectueux pendant la période de garantie, votre recours exclusif et la 
seule obligation de S&C Polymer seront la réparation ou le remplacement du produit 
S&C Polymer.
Limitation de responsabilité
Sauf là où la loi l'interdit, S&C Polymer ne sera pas responsable de toute perte ou 
dommage résultant de ce produit, qu'il soit direct, indirect, spécial, accessoire ou 
consécutif, quelle que soit la théorie invoquée, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la 
négligence ou la responsabilité stricte. Mise à jour de l‘information : 2021-04
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Temporärt kron- och bromaterial
Produktbeskrivning
PreVision Temp är ett tvåkomponentsmaterial på bas av multifunktionella 
metakrylatestrar, avsett för provisoriska dentala restaurationer. Det är självblan-
dande och självhärdande. 

Användningsområde
Tillverkning av temporära kronor, broar, inlägg, onlay och tandfasader. Avsett att 
användas som kort- och långsiktigt temporärt material.

Kontraindikation
Använd inte på patienter som är allergiska mot akrylat.

Biverkningar
PreVision Temp innehåller metakrylater. Det är sällsynt, men mottagliga patienter 
kan uppleva överkänslighet mot PreVision Temp. I dessa fall, eller om en allergisk 
reaktion observeras, ska PreVision Temp inte användas.

Särskilda anvisningar
Undvik kontakt med hud, slemhinnor och ögon. Vid kontakt med ögonen, skölj 
genast ögonen med rikliga mängder vatten och kontakta läkare vid behov. Vid 
kontakt med huden, tvätta genast med tvål och vatten. Vid förtäring, kontakta 
genast läkare.

Avtryckstagning
Ta ett preliminärt avtryck innan preparation av tänderna eller före en planerad 
tandextraktion. Använd ett avtrycksmaterial av silikon eller ett alginat. Skär ut 
interdentala områden där det behövs. Behandla molarområden som saknar 
tänder genom att skära ut ett spår i avtrycket mellan brostöden för att skapa en 
broliknande konstruktion som stabiliserar stöden.

Förberedning av patron
Ta loss patronens skyddshatt och släng den. Montera en Mixing Tip blue (10:1) 
blandningsspets genom att vrida den i sidled så att den låser fast. Ladda 
applikationspistolen med den förberedda patronen för att påbörja applicering. 
Innan en blandningsspets monteras för första gången ska pasta tryckas ut på ett 
blandningsblock tills både bas och katalysator kommer ut i lika delar. Släng 
pastan som har tryckts ut.
Notera! För varje ny blandning måste du slänga ca 1–2 mm (en ärtas storlek) 
material från blandningsspetsen. Låt den använda blandningsspetsen sitta kvar 
på patronen som en kork till nästa användning. För att undvika korskontaminering 
måste engångsartiklar slängas omedelbart efter den första användningen.

Applicering
PreVision Temp blandas automatiskt när det matas ut med ett lätt och jämnt tryck 
direkt i det preliminära avtrycket som togs före behandlingen påbörjades. Fyll 
från botten och uppåt för att undvika luftbubblor.

Bearbetning av de temporära kronorna och broarna
– Fyll det preliminära avtrycket med PreVision Temp (steg a).
–  Placera avtrycket på de preparerade tänderna (steg b). Steg a och b måste 

göras inom 50 sec (arbetstid vid 23°C (73°F)).
–  Efter 1–2 min (härdninstid i munnen) hårdnar materialet men är fortfarande 

elastiskt och kan tas bort från tänderna (alternativt 3–4 min härdningstid i 
23°C (73°F) rumstemperatur).

Notera! Härdningen måste kontrolleras mot överflödigt material intraoralt (t.ex. med 
en dental sond) resp. på modellen. Muntemperaturen har en betydande påverkan på 
härdningsreaktionen och provisoriet kan endast tas bort utan att förstöras medan det 
är elastisk.

Tidsschema för applikation av PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Tryck ut material i det preliminära avtrycket och placera det i munnen.
– 00:50–01:50 – Materialet härdar i munnen.
– 01:50–02:50 – Den rekommenderade tiden för att avlägsna avtrycket ur munnen.
– Upp till 6 min – Fullständig härdning
Avlägsna det syreinhiberade skiktet och trimma och polera efter behov.

Efterhärdning och ytbehandling
Avlägsna överskottsmaterial och approximala underskär efter det att den temporära 
restaurationen tagits bort från avtrycket. Den temporära restaurationen kan bearbetas 
med roterande instrument och poleras till högglans 6 min efter materialappliceringen
Andas inte in slipdamm. Använd lämpligt munskydd eller ett luftutsugnings-
system. 
Notera! Det syreinhiberade skiktet på ytan som orsakas av akrylsystemet kan inte 
undvikas helt, och måste tas bort. Det går lätt att ta bort med alkohol eller andra 
lämpliga lösningsmedel.

Cementering av provisoriet
PreVision Temp temporära kronor eller broar ska cementeras med ett eugenolfritt 
temporärt cement. Vid användning av cement som innehåller eugenol måste beak-
tas att framtida härdning av hartsbaserade cement kan hindras p.g.a. kvarvarande 
spår av eugenol.

Reparation
PreVision Temp temporära restaurationer uppvisar hög mekanisk styrka. Om en proviso-
risk restauration skulle gå sönder rekommenderas följande förfaranden för reparation.
a) Fraktur kort efter tillverkning
Frakturens båda ändar repareras med nyutmatad PreVision Temp. Alternativt kan en 
flytande ljushärdande komposit appliceras och ljushärdas. För att säkerställa att 
materialet härdar får det flytande materialet inte appliceras i tjockare skikt än 2 mm. 
Ljushärda varje skikt i 40 sec.
b) Fraktur på äldre temporär restauration
Rengör frakturens ytor och rugga dem lätt för att skapa en yta med god vidhäftnings-
förmåga. Efter att ytorna har förberetts på detta sätt kan de fästas med nyutmatad 
PreVision Temp. Sänk ned i varmvatten för att förbättra härdningen. Alternativt kan en 
flytande ljushärdande komposit appliceras. För att säkerställa att materialet härdar får 
det flytande materialet inte appliceras i tjockare skikt än 2 mm. Ljushärda varje skikt 
i 40 sec.

Andra tips
PreVision Temp som inte har härdat går lätt att ta bort med alkohol eller andra lämp-
liga lösningsmedel.
Förvaring
Får ej förvaras i över 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp får inte användas efter utgångsdatum!

Får endast användas av utbildad tandvårdspersonal.
Garanti
S&C Polymer GmbH garanterar att produkten är fri från defekter i material och 
tillverkning. S&C Polymer lämnar inga andra garantier, inklusive underförstådd garanti 
om säljbarhet eller lämplighet för ett särskilt ändamål. Användaren ansvarar för att 
bestämma produktens lämplighet för användarens applicering. Om produkten visar 
sig vara defekt under garantiperioden är din enda ersättning och S&C Polymers enda 
skyldighet att reparera eller byta ut S&C Polymer-produkten.
Ansvarsbegränsning
Förutom där detta är förbjudet per lag kommer S&C Polymer inte ansvara för förlust 
eller skada som uppstår i samband med användning av den här produkten, oberoende 
om det handlar om en direkt, indirekt, särskild, tillfällig skada eller följdskada, oavsett 
rättslig grund, inklusive garanti, avtal, oaktsamhet eller avsikt.
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Materiaal voor tijdelijke kronen en bruggen
Productbeschrijving
PreVision Temp is een automatisch gemengd, zelfhardend tweecomponentenma-
teriaal voor tijdelijke tandheelkundige restauraties op basis van multifunctionele 
methacrylesters.
Indicatie
Vervaardiging van tijdelijke kronen, bruggen, inlays, onlays en veneers. Bedoeld 
als tijdelijk materiaal voor kort en langdurig gebruik.
Contra-indicatie
Niet gebruiken bij patiënten die allergisch zijn voor acrylaten.
Bijwerkingen
PreVision Temp bevat methacrylaten. In zeldzame gevallen kan, bij daarvoor 
gevoelige patiënten, overgevoeligheid voor PreVision Temp niet worden uitgeslo-
ten. In dergelijke gevallen, of bij het optreden van allergische reacties, mag 
PreVision Temp niet worden gebruikt.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Vermijd contact met de huid, slijmvliezen en ogen. Bij contact met de ogen 
onmiddellijk overvloedig met water spoelen en indien nodig deskundig medisch 
advies inwinnen. Bij aanraking met de huid onmiddellijk met water en zeep was-
sen. Bij inslikken onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen.
Het maken van de voorafdruk
Maak een voorafdruk voordat de elementen worden geprepareerd of een 
geplande extractie wordt uitgevoerd. Gebruik hiervooor een siliconenafdrukmate-
riaal of een alginaat. Snij, waar nodig, interdentale ruimtes uit. Maak in molaar-
streek met ontbrekende elementen, een groef in de afdruk tussen de abutments 
om een brugachtige verbinding te krijgen als stabilisatie van de abutments.
De cartridge voorbereiden
Verwijder de veiligheidsdraaidop van de cartridge en gooi deze weg. Bevestig de 
Mixing Tip blue (10:1) door de mengtip zijwaarts te draaien en te vergrendelen. 
Plaats de voorbereide cartridge in het applicatiepistool om met de verwerking te 
kunnen beginnen. Druk, voordat voor de eerste keer een mengtip wordt geplaatst, 
een beetje pasta uit op een mengblok, totdat de basis- en katalysatorpasta gelijk 
zijn. Gooi de uitgedrukte pasta weg.
Opmerking: druk voor iedere nieuwe menging ongeveer 1–2 mm (ter grootte van 
een erwt) van het product uit de mengtip en gooi dit weg. Laat de gebruikte 
mengtip als afsluiting tot het volgende gebruik op de cartridge. Om kruisbesmet-
ting te voorkomen, moeten artikelen, die bestemd zijn voor eenmalig gebruik, na 
gebruik worden weggegooid.
Verwerking
PreVision Temp wordt automatisch gemengd wanneer het met een lichte en 
gelijkmatige druk wordt aangebracht in de eerder gemaakte voorafdruk. Het vul-
len moet van onderen naar boven gebeuren om luchtinsluiting te voorkomen.
Het maken van tijdelijke kronen of bruggen
– Vul de voorafdruk met PreVision Temp (stap a).
– Plaats de afdruk in de mond over de geprepareerde elementen (stap b). 

De stappen a en b moeten binnen 50 sec worden uitgevoerd (verwerkingstijd 
bij 23°C (73°F)).

– Na 1–2 minuten (uithardingstijd in de mond) verkeert het materiaal in een 
stevige, maar nog altijd elastische staat en kan het uit de mond worden geno-
men (of in plaats daarvan: 3–4 minuten uithardingstijd extra-oraal bij een 
omgevingstemperatuur van 23°C (73°F)).

Opmerking: De uithardingsreactie moet met overtollig materiaal (bijvoorbeeld met 
een sonde) respectievelijk intraoraal of op het model worden gecontroleerd. De orale 
temperatuur heeft een aanzienlijk effect op de uithardingsreactie en de tijdelijke 
restauratie kan alleen gedurende de elastische staat worden verwijderd zonder deze 
kapot te maken.

Tijdtabel voor verwerking van PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Materiaal aanbrengen in de voorafdruk en in de mond plaatsen.
– 00:50–01:50 – Uitharding van het materiaal in de mond.
– 01:50–02:50 – Beste tijd om de afdruk uit de mond te verwijderen.
– Tot 6 min – Voltooiing van de uitharding.
Vanaf dit moment kan de inhibitielaag verwijderd worden en is, indien nodig, afwer-
ken en polijsten mogelijk. 
Na uitharding en afwerking
Verwijder, nadat de tijdelijke restauratie uit de afdruk is genomen, overtollig materiaal 
en proximale ondersnijdingen. 6 min na het begin van de verwerking kan de tijdelijke 
restauratie met roterende instrumenten afgewerkt en hoogglans gepolijst worden.
Voorkom inademing van polijststof; draag een geschikte mondbescherming of 
gebruik een afzuigsysteem. 
Opmerking: De inhibitielaag op het oppervlak, veroorzaakt door het acrylaatsysteem, 
is niet helemaal te vermijden en dient te worden verwijderd. De laag is gemakkelijk te 
verwijderen met alcohol of een ander geschikt oplosmiddel.
De tijdelijke restauratie cementeren
Tijdelijke kronen of bruggen van PreVision Temp moeten worden gecementeerd met 
een eugenolvrij tijdelijk cement. Wanneer eugenolhoudend cement wordt gebruikt, 
moet er rekening mee worden gehouden dat latere uitharding van composietcemen-
ten verstoord kan worden door eventuele achtergebleven eugenolsporen.
Reparatie
Tijdelijke restauraties van PreVision Temp hebben een grote mechanische sterkte. Als 
een provisorische restauratie niettemin breekt, worden de volgende reparatieproce-
dures aanbevolen:
a) Breuk kort na vervaardiging
Beide zijden van de breuk worden gerepareerd met nieuw gedoseerde PreVision 
Temp. Als alternatief kan een vloeibaar, lichtuithardend composiet worden gebruikt en 
gepolymeriseerd. Om zeker te zijn van een volledige uitharding, moet het vloeibare 
composiet in lagen van niet meer dan 2 mm worden aangebracht. Hard iedere laag 
gedurende 40 sec uit met een geschikte polymerisatielamp.
b) Breuk van een langer bestaande tijdelijke restauratie
De delen rondom de breuk worden gereinigd en opgeruwd om enige mechanische 
retentie te verkrijgen. Na deze voorbereiding kunnen de breukvlakken worden samen-
gevoegd met nieuw gedoseerde PreVision Temp. Dompel het materiaal onder in warm 
water om de uitharding te bevorderen. Als alternatief kan een vloeibaar, lichtuithar-
dend composiet worden gebruikt. Om zeker te zijn van een volledige uitharding, moet 
het vloeibare composiet in lagen van niet meer dan 2 mm worden aangebracht. Hard 
iedere laag gedurende 40 sec uit met een geschikte polymerisatielamp.
Aanvullende tips
Niet-uitgeharde PreVision Temp is gemakkelijk te verwijderen met alcohol of een 
ander geschikt oplosmiddel.
Opslag
Niet bewaren bij temperaturen boven 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp mag na de uiterste 
houdbaarheidsdatum niet meer worden gebruikt!
Mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden door gekwalificeerd tandheelkundig personeel.
Garantie
S&C Polymer GmbH garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en productiefouten. 
S&C Polymer geeft geen andere garanties, zoals impliciete garantie van verkoopbaarheid 
of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. De gebruiker is ervoor verantwoordelijk de 
geschiktheid van het product te beoordelen voor de toepassing van de gebruiker. Als dit 
product binnen de garantieperiode defect is, is uw enige claim en de enige verplichting 
van S&C Polymer reparatie of vervanging van het S&C Polymer-product.
Beperking van aansprakelijkheid
Behalve waar dat bij wet is verboden, zal S&C Polymer niet aansprakelijk zijn voor 
verlies of schade door dit product, of dit nu directe, indirecte, bijzondere, incidentele 
of gevolgschade betreft, ongeacht de theorie waarop dit is gebaseerd, inclusief 
garantie, contract, nalatigheid of risicoaansprakelijkheid. Status: 2021-04

Material para coroas e pontes provisórias
Descrição do produto
PreVision Temp é um material restaurador dentário provisório autopolimerizável, 
de dois componentes com sistema de automistura feito à base de ésteres meta-
crílicos multifuncionais. 
Indicações
Confecção de coroas, pontes, inlays, onlays e facetas provisórias. Indicado como 
material provisório de curto e longo prazo.
Contraindicações
Não utilize em pacientes com reações alérgicas a acrilatos.
Efeitos secundários
PreVision Temp contém metacrilatos. Em casos raros, não se pode excluir uma 
sensibilidade a PreVision Temp em pacientes susceptíveis. Nesses casos, ou 
quando se observam reações alérgicas, PreVision Temp não deve ser utilizado.
Precauções
Evite o contato com a pele, a mucosa e os olhos. Em caso de contato com os 
olhos, lave-os imediatamente com água em abundância e, se necessário, procure 
auxílio médico. Em caso de contato com a pele, lave-a imediatamente com água 
e sabão. Em caso de ingestão do material, consulte imediatamente um médico.
Moldagem
Faça uma moldagem preliminar antes de realizar os preparos dentários ou a 
exodontia planejada. Use um material de moldagem à base de silicone ou um 
alginato. Faça alívio das áreas interdentais, se necessário. Em regiões de molares 
com dentes ausentes, faça uma canaleta na moldagem entre os pilares, a fim de 
criar uma conexão semelhante a uma ponte para estabilizar os pilares.
Preparação do cartucho
Remova a tampa de segurança do cartucho e descarte-a. Coloque a Mixing Tip 
blue (10:1) e fixe-a com um movimento giratório lateral. Carregue a pistola de 
aplicação com o cartucho preparado para iniciar a aplicação. Antes de colocar 
uma ponta de mistura pela primeira vez, comprima o material para fora e apli-
que-o sobre um bloco de mistura até que a base e o catalisador saiam de modo 
homogêneo. Descarte a pasta que foi extraída.
Nota: A cada nova mistura, descarte aproximadamente 1–2 mm (tamanho de 
uma ervilha) do produto que sai da ponta de mistura. Deixe a ponta de mistura 
usada no cartucho, para que sirva como tampa até o próximo uso. Para evitar 
infecções cruzadas, os produtos descartáveis devem ser descartados após o uso.
Aplicação
PreVision Temp é misturado automaticamente ao ser pressionado para fora com 
força leve e uniforme e aplicado diretamente na moldagem preliminar feita antes 
dos preparos. Para evitar a formação de bolhas, o preenchimento deve ser feito 
do fundo da moldagem para cima.
Confecção de coroas e pontes provisórias
– Preencha a moldagem preliminar com PreVision Temp (passo a).
– Posicione a moldagem na área dos dentes preparados (passo b). Os 

passos a e b devem ser executados em até 50 segundos (tempo de trabalho 
a 23°C (73°F)).

– Após 1–2 min (tempo de polimerização na boca), o material já mostra 
endurecimento, mas ainda está elástico, podendo então ser retirado dos 
dentes (alternativamente: 3–4 min de tempo de polimerização na bancada, a 
uma temperatura ambiente de 23°C (73°F)).

Nota: A reação de polimerização deve ser conferida no material excedente (por 
exemplo, com uma sonda odontológica) resp. no modelo. A temperatura oral causa 
efeito significativo sobre a reação de polimerização, e o provisório só poderá ser 
removido sem destruição durante o estado elástico.

Tabela com os tempos de aplicação de PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Aplique o material na moldagem preliminar e leve-o à boca.
– 00:50–01:50 – Polimerização do material na boca.
– 01:50–02:50 – Melhor tempo para retirar a moldagem da boca.
– Até 6 min – Conclusão da polimerização.
Nesse momento, remova a camada inibida pelo oxigênio e inicie o desgaste e 
polimento conforme necessário.
Polimerização final e acabamento
Remova o material em excesso e áreas retentivas proximais após retirar a restauração 
da moldagem. Decorridos 6 min. após a aplicação do material, a restauração final 
pode ser acabada com instrumentos rotatórios e polida até apresentar alto brilho.
Não respire o pó do polimento; use uma máscara de proteção adequada ou um 
sistema de exaustão!
Nota: A camada superficial pegajosa inibida pelo oxigênio, ocasionada pelo sistema 
acrílico, não pode ser completamente evitada e deve ser removida. É possível removê-
-la facilmente com álcool ou outros solventes apropriados.
Cimentação do provisório
As coroas e pontes provisórias confeccionadas com PreVision Temp devem ser 
cimentadas com um cimento provisório sem eugenol. Ao utilizar cimentos que 
contêm eugenol, lembre-se de que qualquer traço de eugenol residual pode impedir 
o endurecimento de cimentos à base de resina.
Reparos
As restaurações provisórias com PreVision Temp possuem um alto grau de resistência 
mecânica. Se, todavia, uma restauração provisória fraturar, os seguintes 
procedimentos de reparo são recomendados:
a) Fratura de uma restauração recém-confeccionada
Ambas as extremidades junto à fratura são reparadas com PreVision Temp “fresco”, 
extraído do cartucho imediatamente antes do uso. Alternativamente, pode-se aplicar 
uma resina composta fotopolimerizável de alta fluidez e fotopolimerizá-la. Para asse-
gurar uma completa polimerização, aplique a resina de alta fluidez em camadas de, 
no máximo, 2 mm de espessura. Fotopolimerize cada camada por 40 sec.
b) Fratura de uma restauração confeccionada há mais tempo
As áreas de fratura são limpas e asperizadas, para que ofereçam uma certa retenção 
mecânica. Depois de preparadas desse modo, as áreas fraturadas podem ser unidas 
com PreVision Temp “fresco”, extraído do cartucho imediatamente antes do uso. 
Mergulhe a peça em água morna para acelerar a polimerização. Alternativamente, 
pode-se aplicar uma resina composta fotopolimerizável de alta fluidez. Para assegu-
rar uma completa polimerização, aplique a resina de alta fluidez em camadas de, no 
máximo, 2 mm de espessura. Fotopolimerize cada camada por 40 sec.
Informações adicionais
PreVision Temp pode ser facilmente removido com álcool ou outros solventes apropriados.
Armazenamento
Não armazenar a temperaturas acima de 25°C (77°F). Não utilizar PreVision Temp 
após a data de validade!
Para uso exclusivo por profissionais qualificados da área odontológica.
Garantia
A S&C Polymer GmbH garante que este produto estará livre de defeitos de material 
e fabricação. A S&C Polymer não oferece nenhuma outra garantia, incluindo qualquer 
garantia implícita de comerciabilidade ou adequação a fins específicos. O usuário 
é responsável por determinar a adequação do produto para aplicação pelo usuário. Se 
o produto apresentar defeito durante o período de garantia, seu único recurso e a única 
obrigação da S&C Polymer serão a reparação ou substituição do produto S&C Polymer.
Limitação de responsabilidade
Exceto onde proibido por lei, a S&C Polymer não será responsável por perdas ou 
danos causados por este produto, sejam diretos, indiretos, especiais, incidentais ou 
consequenciais, independente da teoria envolvida, incluindo garantia, contrato, 
negligência ou responsabilidade estrita. Última revisão: 2021-04
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KäyttöohjeetBruksanvisningBrugervejledning

Väliaikaisten kruunujen ja siltojen materiaali
Tuotekuvaus
PreVision Temp on automaattisesti sekoittuva, kaksikomponenttinen, kemiallises-
tikovettuva, väliaikainen hampaiden korjausmateriaali, joka koostuu monitoimi-
sista metakryyliestereistä. 

Käyttöaihe
Väliaikaisten kruunujen, siltojen, inlay-, onlay-täytteiden ja laminaattien valmista-
minen. Tarkoitettu käytettäväksi lyhyt- ja pitkäaikaisena väliaikaisena materiaa-
lina.

Vasta-aihe
Ei saa käyttää potilailla, joilla ilmenee allergisia reaktioita akrylaateille.

Haittavaikutukset
PreVision Temp sisältää metakrylaatteja. Harvinaisissa tapauksissa ei voida sul-
kea pois herkkien potilaiden herkistymistä PreVision Temp -tuotteelle. Näissä 
tapauksissa, tai jos ilmenee allergisia reaktioita, PreVision Temp -tuotetta ei tule 
käyttää.

Varotoimet
Vältä ihokosketusta, limakalvokosketusta ja tuotteen joutumista silmiin. Jos 
ainetta joutuu silmiin, huuhtele silmiä heti runsaalla vedellä ja mene tarpeen tul-
len lääkäriin. Jos ainetta pääsee iholle, pese se heti pois vedellä ja saippualla. Jos 
ainetta niellään, käänny heti lääkärin puoleen.

Jäljennöksen ottaminen
Ota alustava jäljennös ennen hampaiden valmistelua tai ennen suunniteltua ham-
paan poistoa. Käytä silikonijäljennösmateriaalia tai alginaattia. Poista hampaiden 
välisiä alueita kaivertamalla tarpeen mukaan. Jos poskihampaiden alueella puut-
tuu hampaita, leikkaa ura jäljennökseen tukien väliin, jotta saat aikaan siltamai-
sen liitoksen tukien stabiloimiseksi.

Patruunan valmisteleminen
Poista patruunan kierrettävä turvakorkki ja hävitä se. Kiinnitä Mixing Tip blue 
(10:1) kiertävällä liikkeellä, jolloin sekoituskärki lukkiutuu paikalleen. Aloita 
levittäminen lataamalla valmisteltu patruuna applikaattoriin. Ennen kuin 
sekoituskärkeä käytetään ensimmäistä kertaa, purista tahnaa sekoitusblokkiin, 
kunnes perus- ja katalyyttitahnaa tulee ulos sama määrä. Hävitä ulos puristettu 
tahna.
Huomaa: Hävitä noin 1–2 mm (herneen kokoinen määrä) sekoituskärjestä 
tulevaa tuotetta jokaista uutta sekoitusta varten Jätä käytetty sekoituskärki 
patruunan päälle korkiksi seuraavaan käyttöön asti. Ristikontaminaation 
välttämiseksi kaikki kertakäyttöiset välineet pitää hävittää heti käytön jälkeen.

Levittäminen
PreVision Temp sekoittuu automaattisesti, kun sitä annostellaan suoraan, 
varovasti ja tasaisella paineella ennen valmisteluja tehtyyn alustavaan 
jäljennökseen. Täytä jäljennös pohjasta ylöspäin, jotta siihen ei jää tyhjiä tiloja.

Väliaikaisten kruunujen tai siltojen muodostaminen
– Täytä väliaikainen jäljennös PreVision Temp -tuotteella (vaihe a).
– Aseta jäljennös hampaiden valmisteltujen alueiden päälle (vaihe b). Vaiheet 

a ja b on tehtävä 50 s kuluessa (työaika 23°C:ssa (73°F)).
– 1–2 min kuluttua (kovettumisaika suussa) materiaali on kovettunut mutta silti 

elastinen ja voidaan poistaa hampaista (vaihtoehto: 3–4 min kovettumisaika 
pöydällä huoneenlämpötilassa 23°C (73°F).

Huomaa: Kovettumisreaktio on tarkistettava ylimääräisellä materiaalilla 
suunsisäisesti (esim. hammaskoettimella) mallin mukaan. Suun lämpötilalla on 
merkittävä vaikutus kovettumisreaktioon, ja väliaikaisen paikan voi poistaa 
tuhoamatta vain elastisen vaiheen aikana.

PreVision Temp -tuotteen käyttöaikataulu
– 00:00–00:50 – Annostele materiaalia väliaikaiseen jäljennökseen ja aseta jäl-

jennös suuhun.
– 00:50–01:50 – Materiaali kovettuu suussa.
– 01:50–02:50 – Paras aika poistaa jäljennös suusta.
– Korkeintaan 6 min – täysi kovettuminen.
Poista tässä vaiheessa hapen inhiboima kerros ja ala viimeistellä ja hioa tarpeen 
mukaan.
Kovettumisen ja viimeistelyn jälkeen
Poista liika materiaali ja proksimaaliset allemenot sen jälkeen kun väliaikainen 
työ on poistettu jäljennöksestä. Väliaikaikaista työ voidaan hioa pyörivillä instru-
menteilla ja kiillottaa hyvin kiiltäväksi 6 minuutin kuluessa levittämisen alusta.
Älä hengitä kiillotuspölyä; käytä sopivaa suusuojusta tai imujärjestelmää! 
Huomaa: Hapen inhiboimaa pinnan sameaa kerrosta, jonka akryylijärjestelmä 
aiheuttaa, ei voida välttää kokonaan ja se tulee poistaa. Se voidaan poistaa hel-
posti alkoholilla tai muilla sopivilla liuotteilla.
Väliaikaisen työn sementoiminen
Väliaikaiset PreVision Temp -kruunut tai -sillat on sementoitava käyttämällä 
eugenolitonta väliaikaista sementtiä. Kun käytät eugenolia sisältäviä sement-
tejä, ota huomioon, että mahdolliset eugenolijäämät voivat estää myöhempää 
hartsipohjaisten sementtien kovettumista.
Korjaukset
Väliaikaiset PreVision Temp -työt ovat mekaanisesti hyvin lujia. Jos väliaikainen 
työ sattuisi kuitenkin rikkoutumaan, seuraavia korjaustoimenpiteitä suositellaan:
a) Murtuma hieman valmistamisen jälkeen
Molemmat murtuman päät korjataan tuoreeltaan ulos puristetulla PreVision Temp 
-tuotteella. Vaihtoehtoisesti voidaan käyttää juoksevaa valokovetteista komposiit-
tituotetta ja kovettaa se valolla. Täydellisen kovettumisen varmistamiseksi levitä 
juoksevaa materiaalia kerroksittain korkeintaan 2 mm kerrallaan. Koveta kutakin 
kerrosta valolla 40 sec ajan.
b) Aiemmin tehdyn väliaikaisen työn murtuma
Murtuma-alueet puhdistetaan ja karhennetaan, jotta saadaan aikaan jonkin ver-
ran mekaanista pysyvyyttä. Näin valmistellut murtuma-alueet voidaan liittää 
yhteen tuoreeltaan ulos puristetulla PreVision Temp -tuotteella. Upota lämpimään 
veteen kovettumisen tehostamiseksi. Vaihtoehtoisesti voidaan käyttää juoksevaa 
valokovetteista komposiittituotetta. Täydellisen kovettumisen varmistamiseksi 
levitä juoksevaa materiaalia kerroksittain korkeintaan 2 mm kerrallaan. Koveta 
kutakin kerrosta valolla 40 sec ajan.
Lisävinkkejä
Kovettumaton PreVision Temp voidaan poistaa helposti alkoholilla tai muilla sopi-
villa liuotteilla.
Säilyttäminen
Säilytettävä alle 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp -tuotetta ei saa käyttää viimeisen 
käyttöpäivän jälkeen!
Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan ammattitaitoisen hammashoitohenkilökunnan 
käyttöön.
Takuu
S&C Polymer GmbH takaa, että tämä tuote on virheetön materiaalin tai valmistuksen 
osalta. S&C Polymer ei anna muita takuita, mukaan lukien kaikki epäsuorat takuut 
kaupattavuudesta tai sopivuudesta tiettyyn tarkoitukseen. Käyttäjä on vastuussa 
tuotteen soveltuvuuden määrittämisestä käyttäjän käyttöön. Jos tämä tuote on 
viallinen takuujakson aikana, yksinomainen oikeuskeinosi ja S&C Polymerin ainoa 
velvollisuus on korjata tai vaihtaa S&C Polymerin tuote.
Vastuunrajoitus
Ellei lainsäädäntö niin kiellä, S&C Polymer ei ole vastuussa mistään menetyksestä tai 
vahingosta, joka on seurausta tästä tuotteesta, olivatpa ne suoria, epäsuoria, erityisiä, 
satunnaisia tai välillisiä, huolimatta väitetystä teoriasta, mukaan lukien takuu, 
sopimus, laiminlyönti tai seurausvastuu. Painos: 2021-04

Midlertidig krone- og bromateriale
Produktbeskrivelse
PreVision Temp er et automatisk blandet tokomponent, selvherdende provisorisk 
dentalt restaureringsmateriale basert på flerfunksjonelle metakrylestere. 

Indikasjon
Fabrikasjon av midlertidige kroner, inlays, onlays og laminater. Er tiltenkt bruk 
som kort- og langtids midlertidig materiale.

Kontraindikasjon
Skal ikke brukes på pasienter med allergi mot akrylater.

Bivirkninger
PreVision Temp inneholder metakrylater. Hos utsatte pasienter kan allergi overfor 
PreVision Temp ikke utelukkes. I disse tilfellene, eller hvis det observeres allergi-
reaksjoner, skal ikke PreVision Temp brukes.

Forholdsregler
Unngå kontakt med huden, slimhinnene og øynene. Ved kontakt med øyne skyll 
øyene umiddelbart med rikelige mengder vann, og oppsøk lege om nødvendig. 
Ved kontakt med hud, vask straks med vann og såpe. Etter svelging oppsøk lege 
med én gang.

Ta avtrykk
Ta et prelimenært avtrykk før du klargjør tennene, eller før en planlagt tanntrek-
king. Bruk silikonavtrykksmateriale eller et alginat. Snitt ut interdentale områder 
etter behov. I molarområder med fraværende tenner kuttes et spor i avtrykket 
mellom støttepilarene for å lage en broliknende forbindelse som stabiliserer støt-
tepilarene.

Klargjøring av patron
Fjern sikkerhetshetten på patronen, og kast den. Fest blandespissen Mixing Tip 
blue (10:1) ved å vri den sideveis til den låses på plass. Lås blandetuppen på 
plass. Lad applikasjonspistolen med den klargjorte patronen for å begynne påfø-
ring. Før en blandespiss brukes for første gang, press litt pasta ut på et miksebrett 
til base- og katalysatorpastaen er like. Kast pastaen som presses ut.
Merknad: For hver ny blanding kasseres ca. 1–2 mm (på størrelse med en ert) av 
produktet fra tuppen for automatisk blanding. La den brukte blandetuppen stå på 
patronen som hette til neste gang den brukes. For å unngå kryssinfeksjon må 
gjenstander som er beregnet på engangsbruk, kastes etter bruk.

Påføring
PreVision Temp blandes automatisk når det tilføres med et forsiktig og jevnt trykk 
direkte inn i det foreløpige avtrykket laget før klargjøringen. Fylling skal foretas 
fra bunnen og oppover for å unngå hulrom.

Forme midlertidige kroner eller broer
– Fyll det foreløpige avtrykket med PreVision Temp (trinn a).
– Sett avtrykket fast på de klargjorte områdene på tennene (trinn b). Trinn a og b 

må gjennomføres innen 50 sek (arbeidstid ved 23°C (73°F)).
– Etter 1–2 min (herdetid i munn) utviser materialet en hard, men fortsatt elas-

tisk tilstand, og kan fjernes fra tennene (alternativt: 3–4 min herdetid på ben-
ken i romtemperatur 23°C (73°F)).

Merk: Kontroller festeprosessen intraoralt med overflødig materiale (f.eks. med en 
dental sonde) eller på modellen. Temperaturen i munnen har stor innvirkning på 
festeprosessen, og det provosoriske avtrykket kan kun fjernes uten å ødelegges 
i løpet av den elastiske fasen.

Tidstabell for påføring av PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Tilfør materialet et foreløpig avtrykk, og sett inn i munnen.
– 00:50–01:50 – Herding av materialet i munnen.
– 01:50–02:50 – Optimal tid for å fjerne avtrykket fra munnen.
– Opp til 06:00 min – Herdingen fullføres. 
På dette tidspunktet fjernes oksygeninhibert lag, og trimming og polering utføres 
etter behov.
Etterbehandling og finish
Fjern overskytende materiale og proksimale undersnitt etter at den midlertidige 
restaurasjonen er fjernet fra avtrykket. Den midlertidige restaurasjonen kan bear-
beides med roterende instrumenter og poleres til høyglans 6 min fra påførin-
gens start.
Pust ikke inn poleringsstøvet. Bruk egnet munnbeskyttelsesutstyr eller 
utsugningssytem! 
Merk: Det oksygeninhiberte sjiktet på overflaten forårsaket av det akryliske sys-
temet, kan ikke unngås helt, og skal fjernes. Det kan lett fjernes ved hjelp av 
alkohol eller andre egnede løsemidler.
Sementering av midlertidig løsning
Midlertidige kroner eller broer av PreVision Temp skal sementeres med en euge-
nolfri midlertidig sement. Hvis du bruker sement som inneholder eugenol, ta i 
betraktning at fremtidig herding av resinbasert sement kan forhindres av gjenvæ-
rende spor av eugenol.
Reparasjon
Midlertidige restaurasjoner av PreVision Temp utviser høy mekanisk styrke. Hvis 
en provisorisk restaurasjon skulle ødelegges, anbefales følgende prosedyrer for 
reparasjon:
a) Brudd kort tid etter fabrikasjon
Begge endene av bruddet repareres med nylig utpresset PreVision Temp. En fly-
tende, lysherdende kompositt kan alternativt brukes og lysherdes. For å sikre en 
komplett herding påfør det flytende materialet i lag som ikke overskrider 2 mm. 
Lysherd hvert lag i 40 sec.
b) Brudd av midlertidig restaurasjon som har vart i lengre tid
Bruddområdene rengjøres og rues opp for å gi litt mekanisk retensjon. Etter slik 
klargjøring kan bruddområdene festes med nylig utpresset PreVision Temp. Legg 
under varmt vann for å fremme herdingen. En flytende, lysherdende kompositt 
kan alternativt brukes. For å sikre en komplett herding påfør det flytende mate-
rialet i lag som ikke overskrider 2 mm. Lysherd hvert lag i 40 sec.
Flere tips
PreVision Temp som ikke har herdet kan lett fjernes med alkohol eller andre 
egnede løsemidler.
Oppbevaring
Må ikke oppbevares ved temperaturer over 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp må ikke 
brukes etter utgått holdbarhetsdato.
Skal bare brukes av kyndig tannlegepersonell.
Garanti
S&C Polymer GmbH garanterer at dette produktet er uten defekter i materiale og 
utførelse. S&C Polymer gir ingen andre garantier, verken underforståtte garantier 
vedrørende salgbarhet eller egnethet til et bestemt formål. Brukeren har ansvar for å 
fastslå produktets egnethet til det aktuelle bruksområdet. Hvis dette produktet skades 
før garantiperioden utløper, er ditt eneste krav og S&C Polymers eneste forpliktelse å 
reparere eller skifte ut S&C Polymer-produktet.
Ansvarsbegrensning
Unntatt der det er i strid med loven, kan S&C Polymer ikke holdes ansvarlig for skade 
som oppstår ved bruk av dette produktet, uansett om det handler om direkte, 
indirekte, spesielle, tilfeldige eller følgemessige skader, uavhengig av rettsgrunnlaget, 
herunder garanti, avtale, eller om skaden skyldes forsømmelse eller overlegg.
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Midlertidigt krone- og bromateriale
Produktbeskrivelse
PreVision Temp er et selvblandende, tokomponent-, selvhærdende, dentalt provi-
sorieopbygningsmateriale, baseret på multifunktionelle methacrylestere. 

Indikation
Fremstilling af midlertidige kroner, broer, inlay, onlay og facader. Beregnet til brug 
som et kort- og langtids-provisoriemateriale.

Kontraindikation
Må ikke anvendes til patienter med allergiske reaktioner over for acrylater.

Bivirkninger
PreVision Temp indeholder methacrylater. I sjældne tilfælde kan sensibilisering 
over for PreVision Temp hos følsomme patienter ikke udelukkes. I disse tilfælde, 
eller hvis allergiske reaktioner observeres, må PreVision Temp ikke anvendes.

Advarsler
Undgå kontakt med hud, slimhinde og øjne. Ved kontakt med øjnene skylles øje-
blikkeligt med rigelige mængder vand, og om nødvendigt søges læge. Ved kontakt 
med huden vaskes denne øjeblikkeligt med vand og sæbe. Søg straks læge ved 
synkning.

Fremstilling af aftryk
Tag et primær aftryk før præparering af tænderne eller før en planlagt tandeks-
traktion. Anvend et slilicone-aftryksmateriale eller et alginat. Udskær approksi-
male områder efter behov. I molarområder med manglende tænder skæres en 
fure i aftrykket mellem brotænderne for at skabe en brolignende forbindelse til 
stabilisering af abutments.

Klargøring af patronen
Fjern patronens sikkerhedsdrejehætte, og kassér den. Påsæt Mixing Tip blue (10:1) 
ved at vride den til siden indtil den er låst på plads. Lad applikationspistolen med 
den klargjorte patron for at påbegynde applikationen. Før en blandespids anvendes 
første gang, klemmes pasta ud på en blandeblok, indtil basis- og katalysatorpas-
taerne fylder lige meget. Kassér den pasta, der er klemt ud.
Bemærk: For hver ny blanding kasseres ca. 1–2 mm (ærtestørrelse) af produktet 
fra blandespidsen. Den brugte blandespids forbliver på patronen som en hætte 
indtil næste anvendelse. For at undgå krydsinfektion skal engangsartikler kasse-
res efter brug.

Applikation
PreVision Temp blandes automatisk, når det klemmes ud med let og jævnt tryk 
direkte i det primære aftryk, der blev fremstillet før præparationerne. Fyldning 
skal foregå fra bunden og opad for at hindre luftblærer.

Formning af de midlertidige kroner eller broer
– Fyld det primære aftryk med PreVision Temp (trin a).
– Anbring aftrykket på de præparerede områder af tænderne (trin b). Trin a og b 

skal udføres inden for 50 sek. (arbejdstid ved 23°C (73°F)).
– Efter 1–2 min (hærdetid i munden) udviser materialet en hærdet, men stadig 

elastisk tilstand og kan fjernes fra tænderne (alternativt: 3–4 min hærdetid på 
arbejdsbordet ved stuetemperatur 23°C (73°F)).

Bemærk: Hærdningsreaktionen skal kontrolleres med overskydende materiale hhv. 
intra-oralt (f.eks. med en dentalsonde) og på modellen. Mundtemperaturen har en 
markant effekt på hærdningsreaktionen, og den midlertidige model kan kun fjernes 
uden ødelæggelser til følge under den elastiske tilstand.

Tidsskema for applicering af PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Klem materiale ned i det provisoriske aftryk, og indsæt det i 

munden.
– 00:50–01:50 – Hærdning af materiale i munden.
– 01:50–02:50 – Bedste tidspunkt af fjerne aftrykket fra munden.
– Op til 6 min – Hærdningens afslutning. 
På dette tidspunkt fjernes iltinhiberede lag, og glatning og polering påbegyndes 
efter behov.
Efterhærdning og pudsning
Fjern overskudsmateriale og approksimale underskæringer, når provisorierekon-
struktionen er fjernet fra aftrykket. Provisorierekonstruktionen kan pudses med 
roterende instrumenter og poleres til højglans 6 min fra appliceringens start.
Pudsestøv må ikke indåndes; anvend passende mundbeskyttelsesudstyr 
eller udsugning! 
Bemærk: Det iltinhiberede overfladelag, der stammer fra akryl-materialet, kan 
ikke undgås og skal fjernes. Det kan nemt fjernes ved brug af sprit eller andre 
passende opløsningsmidler.
Cementering af provisoriet
PreVision Temp provisoriske kroner eller broer skal cementeres med en eugen-
ol-fri, midlertidig cement. Brug af cement, der indeholder spor af eugenol, kan 
forhindre hærdning af methylmetakrylat baserede cementer.
Reparation
PreVision Temp provisorierekonstruktioner udviser stor mekanisk styrke. Hvis en 
provisorierekonstruktion alligevel skulle knække, anbefales følgende reparations-
procedurer:
a) Fraktur kort efter fremstilling
Begge ender af frakturen repareres med frisk ekstruderet PreVision Temp. Alter-
nativt kan en letflydende lyshærdende komposit appliceres og lyshærdes. For at 
sikre en fuldstændig hærdning appliceres det flydende materiale i lag, der ikke 
overstiger 2 mm. Hvert lag lyshærdes i 40 sec.
b) Fraktur i længere eksisterende provisorierekonstruktion
Frakturområdet renses og gøres ru for at give en mekanisk retention. Når fraktur-
området er præpareret, kan det fikseres med frisk ekstruderet PreVision Temp. 
Neddyk den i varmt vand for at accelerere hærdningen. Alternativt kan en letfly-
dende, lyshærdende komposit appliceres. For at sikre en fuldstændig hærdning 
appliceres det flydende materiale i lag, der ikke overstiger 2 mm. Hvert lag lys-
hærdes i 40 sec.
Ekstra vink
Ikke-hærdet PreVision Temp kan nemt fjernes med sprit eller andre passende 
opløsningsmidler.
Opbevaring
Må ikke opbevares over 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp må ikke anvendes efter 
udløbsdatoen!
Må kun anvendes af erfarne tandlæger.
Garanti
S&C Polymer GmbH garanterer, at dette produkt er fri for defekter i materiale og 
fremstilling. S&C Polymer giver ingen andre garantier, herunder nogen underforstået 
garanti for salgbarhed eller egnethed til et bestemt formål. Brugeren er ansvarlig for 
at bestemme produktets egnethed til brugerens specifikke anvendelsesformål. Hvis 
dette produkt bliver defekt inden for garantiperioden, er din eneste løsningsmulighed 
og S&C Polymer's eneste forpligtelse reparation eller udskiftning af S&C Polymer-
produktet.
Ansvarsbegrænsning
Bortset fra hvor det er forbudt ved lov, er S&C Polymer ikke ansvarlig for ethvert tab 
eller skader, der opstår på grund af dette produkt, uanset om det er direkte, indirekte, 
specielt, tilfældigt eller følgeskabende, uanset den teori, der hævdes, herunder 
garanti, kontrakt, uagtsomhed eller strengt ansvar. 
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PreVISION® Temp Gebrauchs anweisung PreVISION® Temp Instructions for use

Temporary Crown & Bridge Material
Product Description
PreVision Temp is an auto mixed two-component, self curing provisional dental 
restorative material based on multifunctional methacrylic esters.
Indication
Fabrication of temporary crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays and veneers. Intended for use 
as a short and long term temporary material.
Contra Indication
Do not use for patients with allergic reactions to acrylates.
Side effects
PreVision Temp contains methacrylates. Rarely, with susceptible patients, sensitiza-
tion to PreVision Temp cannot be excluded. In these cases, or if allergic reactions are 
observed PreVision Temp should not be used.
Precautions
Avoid contact with skin, mucous membrane and eyes. On contact with the eyes, rinse 
the eyes immediately with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice if 
required. On contact with the skin, wash off immediately using water and soap. After 
swallowing consult a doctor immediately.
Impression taking
Take a preliminary impression before preparing teeth or before a planned tooth 
extraction. Use a silicone impression material or an alginate. Carve out interdental 
areas where needed. In molar areas with absent teeth cut a groove in the impression 
between the abutments to create a bridge-like connection to stabilize the abutments.
Preparing the cartridge
Remove the safety cartridge turn cap and discard. Attach Mixing Tip blue (10:1) with 
a sideways turning movement, locking the mixing tip in place. Load the application 
gun with the prepared cartridge to begin application. Before a mixing tip is applied for 
the first time, squeeze paste out onto a mixing block until the base and catalyst pastes 
are the same. Discard the paste which has been squeezed out.
Note: For each new mix, discard approximately 1–2 mm (size of a pea) of product 
from the mixing tip. Leave the used mixing tip on the cartridge to serve as a cap until 
the next use. To avoid cross infection, items intended for single use must be disposed 
of after use.
Application
PreVision Temp is automatically mixed when dispensed with slight and even pressure 
directly into the preliminary impression made before the preparations. Filling should 
occur from bottom upward to prevent voids.
Forming the temporary crowns or bridges
– Load the preliminary impression with PreVision Temp (step a).
– Seat the impression onto the prepared areas of the teeth (step b). Steps a and b 

must be done within 50 sec (working time at 23°C (73°F)).
– After 1–2 min (setting time in mouth) the material shows a hardened but still 

elastic condition and can be removed from the teeth (alternatively: 3–4 min setting 
time on the bench at room temperature 23°C (73°F)).

Note: The setting reaction has to be checked with excess material intra-orally (e.g. 
with a dental probe) resp. on the model. The oral temperature has a significant effect 
on the setting reaction and the temporary can only be removed without destruction 
during the elastic state.
Time Table for application of PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Dispense material into preliminary impression and insert into 

mouth.
– 00:50–01:50 – Setting of material in mouth.
– 01:50–02:50 – Best time to remove impression from mouth.
– Up to 6 min – Completion of setting.
At this point of time remove Oxygen inhibited layer and begin to trim and polish as 
necessary.

Post curing and finishing
Remove excess material and proximal undercuts after the temporary restoration is 
removed from the impression. The temporary restoration can be refined with rotary 
instruments and polished to high gloss 6 min from beginning of application.
Do not breathe polishing dust; use suitable mouth protective device or an 
extraction system! 
Note: The oxygen inhibited smear layer on the surface caused by the acrylic system 
cannot be fully avoided and should be removed. It can easily be removed using alco-
hol or other suitable solvents.

Cementing the temporary
PreVision Temp temporary crowns or bridges should be cemented with an eugenol-
free temporary cement. When using cements containing eugenol, consider that 
future hardening of resin-based cements could be hindered by any trace of eugenol 
that remains.

Repairs
PreVision Temp temporary restorations show high mechanical strength. However, if a 
provisional restoration should break the following procedures are recommended for 
repair:

a) Fracture shortly after fabrication
Both ends of the fracture are repaired with freshly extruded PreVision Temp. Alterna-
tively, a flowable light cure composite can be applied and light cured. To ensure a 
complete cure, apply the flowable material in layers not exceeding 2 mm. Light cure 
each layer for 40 sec.

b) Fracture of longer existing temporary restoration
The areas of fracture are cleaned and roughened to provide some mechanical reten-
tion. Thus prepared, the fractured areas can be joined with freshly extruded PreVision 
Temp. Immerse in warm water to enhance the curing. Alternatively, a flowable light 
cure composite can be applied. To ensure a complete cure, apply the flowable mate-
rial in layers not exceeding 2 mm. Light cure each layer for 40 sec.

Additional hints
Non-hardened PreVision Temp can easily be removed with alcohol or other suitable 
solvents.

Storage
Do not store above 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp should not be used after expiration 
date!

To be used by skilled dental personnel only.

Warranty
S&C Polymer GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material and 
manufacture. S&C Polymer makes no other warranties including any implied warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. User is responsible for 
determining the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is 
defective within the warranty period, your exclusively remedy and S&C Polymer’s sole 
obligation shall be repair or replacement of the S&C Polymer product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, S&C Polymer will not be liable for any loss or damage 
arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, 
regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict 
liability.

Dated: 2021-04

Temporäres Kronen- und Brückenmaterial
Produktbeschreibung
PreVision Temp ist ein automatisch gemischtes, selbsthärtendes, provisorisches Zwei-
komponenten-Zahnrestaurationsmaterial auf der Basis von multifunktionalen Metha-
crylsäureestern.
Indikation
Zur Herstellung temporärer Kronen, Brücken, Inlays, Onlays und Veneers. Als kurz- und 
längerfristiges temporäres Material zu verwenden.
Kontraindikation
Nicht anwenden bei Patienten mit allergischer Reaktion auf Acrylate.
Nebenwirkungen
PreVision Temp enthält Methacrylate. Bei anfälligen Patienten kann in seltenen Fällen 
eine Sensibilisierung gegenüber PreVision Temp nicht ausgeschlossen werden. In die-
sen Fällen bzw. beim Auftreten allergischer Reaktionen sollte PreVision Temp nicht 
verwendet werden.
Besondere Hinweise
Haut-, Schleimhaut- und Augenkontakt vermeiden. Bei Augenkontakt die Augen sofort 
mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen und gegebenenfalls einen Augenarzt aufsuchen. Bei 
Hautkontakt sofort mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Nach Verschlucken sofort einen 
Arzt aufsuchen.
Abformung
Vor der Präparation der Zähne bzw. vor einer geplanten Zahnextraktion eine Erstabfor-
mung nehmen. Eine Silikonabformmasse oder ein Alginat verwenden. Wo nötig inter-
dentale Bereiche herausschneiden. Bei fehlenden Zähnen im Molarenbereich in die 
Abformung eine Rille zwischen die Pfeilerzähne schneiden, um eine brückenartige 
Verbindung zur Stabilisierung der Abutments zu schaffen.
Vorbereitung der Kartusche
Die Schutzkappe der Kartusche entfernen und entsorgen. Den Mixing Tip blue (10:1) 
mit einer Seitwärtsdrehbewegung anbringen, so dass der Mixing Tip einrastet. Die 
vorbereitete Kartusche in die Applikationspistole einsetzen, um mit der Applikation zu 
beginnen. Vor dem ersten Aufsetzen einer Mischkanüle Material auf einen Mischblock 
ausbringen, bis die Basispaste und die Katalysatorpaste gleich sind. Die ausgebrachte 
Paste entsorgen.
Hinweis: Für jede neue Mischung ungefähr 1–2 mm (Erbsengröße) des Produkts aus 
dem Mixing Tip verwerfen. Den gebrauchten Mixing Tip bis zur nächsten Anwendung 
als Schutzkappe auf der Kartusche belassen. Zur Vermeidung von Kreuzinfektion müssen 
für den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehene Artikel nach der Anwendung entsorgt werden.
Anwendung
PreVision Temp wird beim Ausbringen automatisch gemischt und mit leichtem, gleich-
mäßigem Druck direkt in die vor der Präparation hergestellte Erstabformung einge-
bracht. Das Einbringen sollte von unten nach oben erfolgen, um Hohlräume zu vermeiden.
Herstellen der temporären Kronen oder Brücken
– Die Erstabformung mit PreVision Temp befüllen (Schritt a).
– Die Abformung auf die präparierten Zahnbereiche setzen (Schritt b). Schritte a und b 

müssen innerhalb von 50 sec erfolgen (Verarbeitungszeit bei 23°C (73°F)).
– Nach 1–2 min (Abbindezeit im Mund) befindet sich die Masse in einem gehärteten, 

aber noch elastischen Zustand und kann von den Zähnen entfernt werden (alternativ: 
3–4 min Abbindezeit auf dem Labortisch bei Raumtemperatur 23°C (73°F).

Hinweis: Den Abbindevorgang intraoral (z.B. mit einer Sonde) anhand des Überschus-
ses bzw. am Vorwall/Modell kontrollieren. Die Mundtemperatur hat einen signifikanten 
Einfluss auf das Aushärteverhalten und das Provisorium kann nur während der elasti-
schen Phase zerstörungsfrei entfernt werden.
Zeitplan für die Applikation von PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Ausbringen der Masse in die Erstabformung und Einsetzen in den Mund.
– 00:50–01:50 – Abbinden der Masse im Mund.
– 01:50–02:50 – Optimale Zeit zum Entfernen der Abformung aus dem Mund.
– Bis zu 6 min – Vollständige Aushärtung.
Zu diesem Zeitpunkt Inhibitionsschicht entfernen und nach Bedarf mit dem Ausarbeiten 
und Polieren beginnen.

Aushärten und Finalisieren
Überschüssige Masse und proximale Unterschnitte entfernen, nachdem das Proviso-
rium aus der Abformung entfernt wurde. Das Provisorium kann 6 min nach Beginn 
der Applikation mit rotierenden Instrumenten bearbeitet und hochglanzpoliert werden.
Polierstaub nicht einatmen; geeigneten Mundschutz oder Absaugsystem ver-
wenden!
Hinweis: Die durch das Acrylsäuresystem verursachte sauerstoffinhibierte Schmier-
schicht (Inhibitionsschicht) auf der Oberfläche ist nicht vollkommen vermeidbar und 
sollte entfernt werden. Sie lässt sich mit Hilfe von Alkohol oder anderen geeigneten 
Lösemitteln mühelos abreiben.
Zementieren des Provisoriums
Die mit PreVision Temp angefertigten temporären Kronen oder Brücken sollten mit 
einem eugenolfreien provisorischen Zement befestigt werden. Bei der Verwen-
dung von Zementen mit Eugenol berücksichtigen, dass ein späteres Aushärten von 
Zementen auf Kunststoffbasis durch verbleibende Spuren von Eugenol behindert 
werden kann.
Reparaturen
PreVision Temp Provisorien weisen hohe mechanische Festigkeit auf. Falls ein Provi-
sorium dennoch brechen sollte, werden die folgenden Reparaturverfahren empfohlen:
a) Fraktur kurz nach der Fertigung
Beide Enden der Fraktur werden mit frisch ausgebrachtem PreVision Temp repariert. 
Alternativ kann ein fließfähiges, lichthärtendes Komposit Material appliziert und 
lichtgehärtet werden. Um ein vollständiges Aushärten zu gewährleisten, die fließfä-
hige Masse in Schichten von maximal 2 mm aufbringen. Jede Schicht 40 sec licht-
härten.
b) Fraktur eines schon länger existierenden Provisoriums
Die Frakturflächen werden gereinigt und aufgeraut, um mechanische Retention zu 
gewährleisten. Die präparierten Frakturflächen können dann mit frisch ausgebrach-
tem PreVision Temp zusammengefügt werden. In warmes Wasser tauchen, um das 
Aushärten zu beschleunigen. Alternativ kann ein fließfähiges, lichthärtendes Kompo-
sit Material appliziert werden. Um ein vollständiges Aushärten zu gewährleisten, die 
fließfähige Masse in Schichten von maximal 2 mm aufbringen. Jede Schicht 40 sec 
lichthärten.
Zusätzliche Hinweise
Nicht gehärtetes PreVision Temp lässt sich mit Alkohol oder anderen geeigneten 
Lösemitteln mühelos entfernen.
Lagerung
Nicht über 25°C (77°F) lagern. PreVision Temp sollte nicht nach Ablauf des Verfalls-
datums verwendet werden.
Anwendung nur durch zahnärztliches Fachpersonal.
Gewährleistung
S&C Polymer Silicon- und Composite Spezialitäten GmbH garantiert, dass dieses 
Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellfehlern ist. S&C Polymer Silicon- und Composite 
Spezialitäten GmbH übernimmt keine weitere Haftung, auch keine implizite Garantie 
bezüglich Verkäuflichkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Der Anwender 
ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des 
Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, besteht 
Ihr einziger Anspruch und die einzige Verpflichtung von S&C Polymer Silicon- und 
Composite Spezialitäten GmbH in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des S&C Polymer 
Silicon- und Composite Spezialitäten GmbH-Produktes.
Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für S&C Polymer Silicon- 
und Composite Spezialitäten GmbH keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden 
durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, 
Begleit- oder Folgeschäden, unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich 
Garantie, Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.
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PreVISION® Temp Naudojimo instrukcija

Medžiaga, skirta laikinų vainikėlių ir tiltų gamybai
Produkto aprašymas
„PreVision Temp“ yra automatinio maišymo, savaime kietėjanti dvikomponentė 
medžiaga, kurios pagrindą sudaro daugiafunkciai metakrilatų eteriai.

Panaudojimas
Medžiaga skirta gaminti laikinus vainikėlius, tiltus, įklotus, užklotus ar laminates, 
skirtus trumpalaikiam ir ilgalaikiam laikinam naudojimui.

Kontraindikacijos
Nenaudokite pacientams, kuriems akrilatai gali sukelti alergines reakcijas.

Šalutinis poveikis
„PreVision Temp“ sudėtyje yra metakrilatų. Retais atvejais pavieniams pacientams 
gali pasireikšti jautrumas „PreVision Temp“ medžiagai. Tokiais atvejais ar esant akivaizdžiai 
alerginei reakcijai – „PreVision Temp“ medžiagos naudoti nereikėtų.

Įspėjimas
Venkite kontakto su oda, gleivine ir akimis. Medžiagai patekus į akis, nedelsdami 
skalaukite akis dideliu kiekiu vandens ir, jei reikia, kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos. 
Medžiagai patekus ant odos, nedelsdami nuplaukite odą vandeniu ir muilu. Prarijus 
medžiagos – nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Atspaudo ėmimas
Numkite pirminį atspaudą dar prieš dantų preparavimą ar danties rovimą. Naudokite 
tokias atspaudines mases ar alginatus. Jei reikia, atspaude išsipjaustykite tarpdan-
čius. Moliarų srityje nesant dančiui, atspaude tarp atraminių dantų išpjaukite duobelę, 
imituosiančią tarpinę tiltinio protezo dalį tam, kad stabilizuotumėte atraminius dantis.

Talpos paruošimas
Nuimkite apsauginį talpos gaubtelį ir jį išmeskite. Pritvirtinkite „Mixing Tip blue 
(10:1)“ sukdami į šoną ir jį užfiksuokite. Įstatykite paruoštą talpą į maišymo pistoletą. 
Darbo pradžiai pasiruošta. Prieš uždėdami maišymo antgaliuką pirmą kartą ant nau-
jos talpos, išspauskite pastos ant maišymo padėkliuko tam, kad vienu metu tekėtų ir 
bazinė medžiaga, ir katalizatorius. Išspaustą pastą išmeskite.
Pastaba: kiekvienąkart uždėjus naują maišymo antgaliuką, reikėtų išspausti ir 
išmesti pirmus 1–2 mm sumaišytos pastos. Po panaudojimo, palikite panaudotą mai-
šymo antgaliuką užsuktą ant talpos. Jis tarnaus kaip kamštis iki kito medžiagos 
panaudojimo. Norint išvengti infekcijų pernešimo, vienkartinės priemonės po panau-
dojimo turi būti išmestos.

Panaudojimas
„PreVision Temp“ yra automatiškai sumaišoma, ją stumiant iš lėto ir vienodu spau-
dimu tiesiai į pirminį atspaudą, nuimtą prieš dantų preparavimą. Atspaudą reikia 
užpildyti nuo giliausių jo vietų kylant aukštyn. Tokiu budu išvengsite porų susidarymo.

Laikinų vainikėlių ir tiltų formavimas
– Užpildykite pirminį atspaudą „PreVision Temp“ medžiaga (a veiksmas).
– Įdėkite atspaudą į burną ant paruoštos dantų srities (b veiksmas). Tarp a ir b 

veiksmų turi praeiti ne daugiau kaip 50 sekundžių (darbo laikas 23°C (73°F) tem-
peratūroje).

– Po 1-2 minučių (toks yra stingimo laikas burnoje) medžiaga yra sustingusi, bet vis 
dar elastinga ir gali būti išimta iš burnos (kambario temperatūroje 23°C (73°F) 
medžiaga susitings per 3-4 minutes).

Pastaba: nustatymo reakcija turi būti tikrinama su medžiagos pertekliumi burnoje 
(pvz., su dantų zondu), naudojant atitinkamą modelį. Temperatūra burnoje turi 
reikšmingos įtakos nustatymo reakcijai, o laikiną vainikėlį ar tiltą galima pašalinti, kol 
medžiaga dar nesustingusi.

„PreVision Temp“ darbo laikai
– 00:00–00:50 – Aplikuokite medžiagą į pirminį atspaudą, ir atspaudą pozicionuokite 

burnoje.
– 00:50–01:50 – Stingimo laikas burnoje.
– 01:50–02:50 – Geriausias laikas išimti atspaudą iš burnos.
– Iki 6 minučių – Visiškai sukietėja.
Šiuo metu galima pašalinti deguonies inhibicinį sluoksnį ir pradėti apdirbimą ir polira-
vimą, jei to reikia.
Galutinis sukietėjimas ir užbaigimas
Išėmę medžiagą iš atspaudo, pašalinkite medžiagos perteklius ir proksimalinius 
kabančius kraštus. Laikinas restauracijas galite užbaigti besisukančiais instrumentais 
ir nupoliruoti iki blizgesio po 6 minučių, skaičiuojant nuo darbo pradžios.
Neįkvėpkite poliravimo dulkių; naudokite tinkamas burnos apsaugos prie-
mones ar dulkių ištraukimo sistemas!
Pastaba: lipnus deguonies inhibicinis sluoksnis, susidarantis dėl akrilikos savybių, 
yra neišvengiamas ir jis turi būti pašalinamas. Jį galima lengvai pašalinti alkoholiu ar 
kitu tinkamu tirpikliu.
Laikinų restauracijų cementavimas
„PreVision Temp“ vainikėliai ar tiltai turi būti cementuojami beeugenoliu laikinu 
cementu. Eugenolio turintys cementai gali turėti neigiamos įtakos vėlesniam nuolatiniam 
nuolatinių restauracijų cementavimui derviniais cementais.
Pataisos
„PreVision Temp“ laikinos restauracijos yra mechaniškai tvirtos. Vis dėlto, jei laikina 
restauracija sulūžtų, pataisos aliekamos šia tvarka:
a) Lūžis, įvykęs greitai po pagaminimo
Abi lūžusio objekto pusės suklijuojamos šviežiai išspausta „PreVision Temp“. Kitas 
būdas suklijuoti – naudojant šviesoje kietėjančius takius kompozitus. Norėdami užti-
krinti visišką sukietėjimą, tepkite takią medžiagą sluoksniais, ne storesniais nei 2 mm, 
ir polimerizuokite kiekvieną sluoksnį 40 sekundžių.
b) Lūžis, įvykęs vėliau
Lūžio vietas reikia nuvalyti ir pašiurkštinti, kad būtų sukurtos mechaninės retencijos. 
Paruošus lūžio vietą, lūžusio objekto pusės suklijuojamos šviežiai išspausta 
„PreVision Temp“. Norint pagerinti kietėjimą, suklijuotą restauraciją galima įmerkti į 
šiltą vandenį. Kitas būdas suklijuoti – naudojant šviesoje kietėjančius takius kompozi-
tus. Norėdami užtikrinti visišką sukietėjimą, tepkite takią medžiagą sluoksniais, ne 
storesniais nei 2 mm, ir polimerizuokite kiekvieną sluoksnį 40 sekundžių.
Papildomas patarimas
Nesukietėjusią „PreVision Temp“ galima lengvai pašalinti naudojant alkoholį ar kitus 
tinkamus tirpalus.
Laikymo sąlygos
Nelaikykite aukštesnėje nei 25°C (77°F) temperatūroje. „PreVision Temp“ neturėtų 
būti naudojama pasibaigus galiojimo laikui!
Medžiagą gali naudoti tik apmokytas odontologinis personalas.
Garantija
„S&C Polymer GmbH“ garantuoja, kad šiame produkte nebus medžiagos ir gamybos 
defektų. „S&C Polymer“ nesuteikia jokių kitų garantijų, įskaitant numatomą 
perkamumo arba tinkamumo konkrečiai paskirčiai garantiją. Naudotojas yra 
atsakingas už gaminio tinkamumo naudoti nustatymą. Jei šis gaminys per garantinį 
laikotarpį sugenda, vienintelė „S&C Polymer“ pareiga yra „S&C Polymer“ gaminio 
remontas arba pakeitimas.
Atsakomybės ribojimas
Išskyrus atvejus, kai tai draudžiama įstatymais, „S&C Polymer“ neatsako už bet 
kokius nuostolius ar žalą, atsiradusius dėl šio gaminio, nesvarbu, ar tai būtų tiesioginė, 
netiesioginė, ypatinga, atsitiktinė ar pagrįsta žala, neatsižvelgiant į tai, kas tvirtinama, 
įskaitant garantiją, sutartį, aplaidumą ar griežtą atsakomybę.

Peržiūros data: 2021-04

PreVISION® Temp Návod k použití

Materiál pro zhotovení provizorních korunek a můstků
Popis produktu
PreVision Temp je dvousložkový samopolymerující materiál pro výrobu provizorií 
založený na bázi multifunkčních esterů metakrylu.

Indikace
Výroba provizorních korunek, můstků, inlejí, onlají a faset. Určeno pro krátkodobá 
i dlouhodobá provizoria.

Kontraindikace
Nepoužívejte u pacientů s alergickými reakcemi na akryláty. 

Vedlejší účinky
PreVision Temp obsahuje methakryláty. Ve výjimečných případech nelze vyloučit 
u vnímavých pacientů citlivou reakci na PreVision Temp. V těchto případech nebo při 
pozorování alergických reakcí by se přípravek PreVision Temp neměl používat.

Bezpečnostní zásady
Zabraňte kontaktu s pokožkou, sliznicemi a očima. Při zasažení očí okamžitě vyplách-
něte oči velkým množstvím vody a v případě potřeby vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Při 
styku s kůží okamžitě omyjte vodou a mýdlem. Po požití okamžitě vyhledejte lékaře.

Otiskování
Před preparací nebo před plánovanou extrakcí zubů udělejte předběžný otisk. Použijte 
silikonový otiskovací materiál nebo alginát. V případě potřeby odstraňte materiál v 
oblasti mezizubních prostor. V případě chybějících zubů odstraňte v příslušném místě 
materiál z otisku, abyste tímto vytvořili prostor pro spojení zubů do můstku a tím je 
stabilizovali.

Příprava kartuše
Sejměte bezpečnostní otočný uzávěr kartuše a zlikvidujte ji. Připojte Mixing Tip blue 
(10:1) otočením do strany a zafixujte ji na místě. Vložte kartuši do aplikační pistole. Před 
prvním použitím míchací kanyly vytlačte nedokonale promíchanou pastu na míchací 
destičku, dokud obě složky nebudou dokonale promíchané. Nedokonale promíchanou 
pastu nepoužívejte. 
Poznámka: U každého dalšího použití zlikvidujte přibližně první 1–2 mm (velikost hrachu) 
namíchané směsi z kanyly. Použitou míchací špičku nechejte na zásobníku, aby sloužila 
jako víčko až do dalšího použití. Aby se zabránilo kontaminaci, musí být předměty 
určené k jednorázovému použití po použití zlikvidovány.

Aplikace
Mírným a rovnoměrným tlakem na píst pistole se PreVision Temp automaticky promíchá 
a aplikuje do předem připraveného otisku. Aplikace by měla probíhat ze spodu směrem 
nahoru, aby se zabránilo vzniku bublin. 

Tvarování provizorních korunek nebo můstků
– Naplňte předběžný otisk pomocí PreVision Temp (krok a).
– Umístěte tento otisk na preparované oblasti zubů (krok b). Kroky a a b musí být 

provedeny do 50 sekund (pracovní doba při 23°C (73°F)).
– Po 1–2 minutách (doba tuhnutí v ústech) je materiál ztuhlý, ale stále dostatečně 

pružný a lze jej sejmout bez poškození ze zubů (alternativně: 3–4 min čas polymerace 
mimo ústa při pokojové teplotě 23°C (73°F).

Poznámka: Je důležité během použití kontrolovat proces polymerace intraorálně 
(např. sondou). Teplota v ústech má výrazný vliv na polymeraci a výsledné provizorium 
lze odstranit bez poškození pouze během elastického stavu.

Časový plán pro aplikaci PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Aplikujte materiál do předběžného otisku a vložte do úst.
– 00:50–01:50 – Polymerace materiálu v ústech.
– 01:50–02:50 – Nejvhodnější rozmezí pro odstranění otisku z úst.
– Až do 6 minut – Dokončení polymerace
Po zpolymerování odstraňte inhibiční vrstvu a začněte a opracujte dle potřeby.

Následné vytvrzení a konečná úprava
Po vyjmutí provizoria z otisku odstraňte přebytečný materiál. Provizorium lze opracovat 
rotačními nástroji a vyleštit do vysokého lesku 6 minut od začátku aplikace.
Nevdechujte prach vznikající při leštění; používejte vhodné ochranné prostředky, 
nebo odsávací systém! 
Poznámka: Nelze zcela zabránit tvorbě inhibiční vrstvy na povrchu a měla by být 
odstraněna. Lze ji snadno odstranit pomocí alkoholu nebo jiných vhodných rozpouštědel.

Cementování
Pre Vision Temp provizorium by mělo být fixováno provizorním cementem bez obsahu 
eugenolu. Při použití cementů obsahujících eugenol nemusí dojít při cementaci k doko-
nalému ztuhnutí.

Opravy
Provizoria vyrobená z PreVision Temp vykazují vysokou mechanickou pevnost. Pokud by 
došlo k poškození – zlomení, při opravě postupujte dle následujících bodů.
a) Defekt krátce po výrobě
Obě části defektu jsou opraveny čerstvě vytlačeným materiálem PreVision Temp. Alter-
nativně lze aplikovat flow fotokompozit a vytvrdit jej. Pro korektní vytvrzení naneste 
materiál flow ve vrstvách nepřesahujících 2 mm. Každou vrstvu vytvrzujte po dobu 40 
sekund.
b) Defekt vzniklý po delší době užívání
Místa defektů je nutné vyčistit a zdrsnit, aby byla zajištěna mechanická retence. Takto 
připravené oblasti lze spojit s čerstvě vytlačeným materiálem PreVision Temp. Pro 
urychlení polymerace lze ponořit do teplé vody. Alternativně lze použít fotokompozit 
flow. Pro korektní vytvrzení naneste materiál flow ve vrstvách nepřesahujících 2 mm. 
Každou vrstvu vytvrzujte po dobu 40 sekund.

Další rady
Nevytvrzený materiál PreVision Temp lze snadno odstranit alkoholem nebo jinými 
vhodnými rozpouštědly.

Skladování
Skladujte při teplotě do 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp by neměl být používán po uplynutí 
doby použitelnosti!

Použití pouze kvalifikovaným personálem zubní ordinace.
Záruka
Společnost S&C Polymer GmbH zaručuje, že tento produkt neobsahuje vady materiálu 
a výroby. Společnost S&C Polymer neposkytuje žádné další záruky, včetně jakékoli 
předpokládané záruky prodejnosti nebo vhodnosti pro konkrétní účel. Uživatel je 
odpovědný za určení vhodnosti produktu pro aplikaci uživatele. Pokud je tento produkt 
v záruční době vadný, bude vaším výlučným řešením a výhradní povinností společnosti 
S&C Polymer oprava nebo výměna produktu S&C Polymer.
Omezení odpovědnosti
S výjimkou případů, kdy to zakazuje zákon, nebude společnost S&C Polymer odpovědná 
za žádné ztráty nebo škody vyplývající z tohoto produktu, ať už přímé, nepřímé, 
speciální, náhodné, nebo následné, bez ohledu na uplatňovanou teorii, včetně záruky, 
smlouvy, nedbalosti nebo přísné odpovědnosti.
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PreVISION® Temp Οδηγίες χρήσης

Υλικό Προσωρινών Στεφανών & Γεφυρών
Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το PreVision Temp είναι αυτο-αναμιγνυόμενο δύο συστατικών, αυτο-πολυμεριζόμενο υλικό 
προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων, με σύνθεση βασισμένη στους πολυλειτουργικούς 
μεθακρυλικούς εστέρες.
Ενδείξεις
Κατασκευή προσωρινών στεφανών, γεφυρών, ενθέτων, επενθέτων και όψεων. 
Προτεινόμενη χρήση ως υλικό προσωρινών μικρής και μακράς διάρκειας.
Αντενδείξεις
Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις στα ακρυλικά.
Αλληλεπιδράσεις
Το PreVision Temp περιέχει μεθακρυλικά οξέα. Σπανίως, σε ευαίσθητους ασθενείς, υπάρχει 
πιθανότητα να εμφανιστεί κάποια ευαισθησία. Σε αυτές τις περιπτώσεις ή σε περιπτώσεις 
αλλεργικών αντιδράσεων, το Prevision Temp δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται.
Προφυλάξεις
Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, τη μεμβράνη του βλενογόννου και τα μάτια. Σε επαφή 
με τα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με άφθονο νερό και αν απαιτείται ζητήστε ιατρική 
συμβουλή. Σε επαφή με το δέρμα, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με νερό και σαπούνι. Μετά από 
κατάποση, συμβουλευτείτε άμεσα ιατρό.
Λήψη αποτυπώματος
Λάβετε ένα αρχικό αποτύπωμα, πριν την παρασκευή των δοντιών ή πριν την 
προγραμματισμένη εξαγωγή δοντιού. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα υλικό σιλικόνης ή ένα αλγινικό. 
Διαμορφώστε τις μεσοδόντιες περιοχές όπου χρειάζεται. Στις οπίσθιες περιοχές με 
απουσία δοντών, κόψτε μια αύλακα στο αποτύπωμα μεταξύ των στηριγμάτων, ώστε να 
δημιουργήσετε μια ένωση «τύπου γέφυρας», ώστε να σταθεροποιήσετε τα στηρίγματα.
Προετοιμασία της φύσιγγας
Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμα ασφαλείας από τη φύσιγγα και απορρίψτε το. Τοποθετήστε το 
Mixing Tip blue (10:1) με πλάγια περιστροφική κίνηση και κλειδώστε το στη θέση του. 
Τοποθετήστε τη φύσιγγα στο πιστόλι εφαρμογής για να αρχίσετε την τοποθέτηση του 
υλικού. Πριν τοποθετήσετε το ρύγχος ανάμιξης για πρώτη φορά στη φύσιγγα, αφαιρέστε 
λίγο από το υλικό πάνω σε ένα χαρτί ανάμιξης, μέχρις ότου η βάση και ο καταλύτης 
βγαίνουν ισομερώς. Απορρίψτε την πάστα που αφαιρέσατε αρχικά.
Σημείωση: Για κάθε νέα μίξη, απορρίψτε περίπου 1–2 χιλ. (μέγεθος μπιζελιού) υλικού από 
το ρύγχος ανάμιξης. Αφήστε το χρησιμοποιημένο ρύγχος πάνω στη φύσιγγα, ως κάλυμα, 
μέχρι την επόμενη χρήση. Για να αποφύγετε την επιμόλυνση, υλικά που συνίστανται για μια 
χρήση πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μετά από κάθε χρήση.
Εφαρμογή
Το PreVision Temp αναμιγνύεται αυτόματα, όταν προωθείται με ελαφριά και ομοιόμορφη 
πίεση, απευθείας μέσα στο αρχικό αποτύπωμα, που ελήφθη πριν γίνουν οι παρασκευές. Η 
έμφραξη του αποτυπώματος πρέπει να γίνει από κάτω προς τα επάνω, ώστε να 
αποφευχθούν φυσσαλίδες.
Διαμόρφωση των προσωρινών στεφανών και γεφυρών
– Γεμίστε το αρχικό αποτύπωμα με PreVision Temp (στάδιο a).
– Τοποθετήστε το αποτύπωμα στις παρασκευασμένες περιοχές των δοντιών (στάδιο b). 

Τα  στάδια a και b πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθούν μέσα σε 50 δευτερόλεπτα (χρόνος 
εργασίας στους 23°C (73°F)).

– Μετά από 1–2 λεπτά (χρόνος παραμονής στο στόμα), το υλικό δείχνει να σκληραίνει, 
αλλά ακόμα βρίσκεται σε ελαστική φάση και μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί από το στόμα 
(εναλλακτικά: 3–4 λεπτά χρόνος πήξης στον  πάγκο σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου  
23°C (73°F).

Σημείωση: Η αντίδραση πήξης πρέπει να ελεγχθεί με περίσσεια υλικού εντός του 
στόματος (π.χ. με οδοντικό ανιχνευτήρα) στο μοντέλο. Η θερμοκρασία του στόματος έχει 
σημαντική επίδραση στην αντίδραση πήξης και η προσωρινή αποκατάσταση μπορεί να 
αφαιρεθεί χωρίς να υποστεί ζημιά μόνο όταν βρίσκεται σε ελαστική κατάσταση.

Πίνακας χρόνων για την εφαρμογή του PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Τοποθέτηση του υλικού στο αρχικό αποτύπωμα και εισαγωγή στο στόμα
– 00:50–01:50 – Πήξη του υλικού στο στόμα
– 01:50–02:50 – Η ιδανική στιγμή για αφαίρεση του αποτυπώματος από το στόμα
– Έως 6 λεπτά – Ολοκλήρωση της πήξης.
Σε αυτό το σημείο, αφαιρέστε το επίστρωμα οξυγόνου αναστολής πολυμερισμού και 
αρχίστε τον τροχισμό και τη λείανση, εφόσον απαιτείται.
Επεξεργασία μετά τον πολυμερισμό και τρόχισμα
Αφαιρέστε την περίσσεια του υλικού και τις υποσκαφές στις όμορες περιοχές, αφού 
απομακρύνετε την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση από το αποτύπωμα. Η προσωρινή 
αποκατάσταση μπορεί να τροχισθεί με περιστρεφόμενα εργαλεία (εγλυφίδες) και να 
λειανθεί, αφού περάσουν 6 λεπτά από την έναρξη της εφαρμογής της.
Μην εισπνέετε τη σκόνη κατά τη λείανση. Χρησιμοποιήστε μάσκα προστασίας ή 
σύστημα απορρόφησης! 
Σημείωση: Το στρώμα οξυγόνου αναστολής πολυμερισμού στην επιφάνεια του συστήματος 
ακρυλικού, δεν μπορεί να αποφευχθεί και πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί πλήρως με τη χρήση 
αλκοόλης ή άλλων κατάλληλων διαλυτών.
Συγκόλληση της προσωρινής εργασίας
Οι προσωρινές στεφάνες και γέφυρες από PreVision Temp, συγκολλούνται με 
μη-ευγενολούχα προσωρινή κονία. Αν χρησιμοποιηθεί κονία που περιέχει ευγενόλη, 
είναι πιθανόν να μην ολοκληρωθεί ο πολυμερισμός του προσωρινού υλικού.
Επιδιορθώσεις
Οι αποκαταστάσεις με PreVision Temp εμφανίζουν υψηλή μηχανική αντοχή. Παρόλα αυτά, 
αν μια προσωρινή αποκατάσταση σπάσει, ακολουθήστε τις παρακάτω διαδικασίες για την 
επιδιόρθωση:
a) Θραύση αμέσως μετά την κατασκευή
Και οι δύο σπασμένες πλευρές επιδιορθώνονται με νέο PreVision Temp. Εναλλακτικά, 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μια λεπτόρευστη ρητίνη και να φωτοπολυμεριστεί. Για να 
εξασφαλιστεί ο πλήρης πολυμερισμός, εφαρμόστε τη λεπτόρευστη ρητίνη σε στρώσεις 
που δεν υπερβαίνουν σε πάχος τα 2 χιλιοστά. Φωτοπολυμερίστε την κάθε στρώση για 40 
δευτερόλεπτα.
b) Θραύση μιας προσωρινής αποκατάστασης, τοποθετημένης στο στόμα για 
κάποιο διάστημα
Οι προς επιδιόρθωση επιφάνειες καθαρίζονται και αδροποιούνται, ώστε να προσδοθεί 
μηχανική συγκράτηση. Αφούν προετοιμαστούν, οι σπασμένες επιφάνειες μπορούν να 
συγκολληθούν εκ νέου με PreVision Temp. Εμβυθίστε σε ζεστό νερό, ώστε να ενισχύσετε 
τον πολυμερισμό. Εναλλακτικά, μια λεπτόρευστη φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη ρητίνη μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί. Για να εξασφαλιστεί ο πλήρης πολυμερισμός, εφαρμόστε τη λεπτόρευστη 
ρητίνη σε στρώσεις που δεν υπερβαίνουν σε πάχος τα 2 χιλιοστά. Φωτοπολυμερίστε την 
κάθε στρώση για 40 δευτερόλεπτα.
Επιπλέον συμβουλές
Μη πολυμερισμένο PreVision Temp μπορεί εύκολα να αφαιρεθεί με αλκοόλη ή άλλους 
κατάλληλους διαλύτες.
Φύλαξη
Να μη φυλάσετε σε θερμοκρασία άνω των 25°C (77°F). Mη χρησιμοποιείται το PreVision 
Temp μετά την ημερομηνία λήξεως!
Για χρήση μόνο από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό οδοντιατρείου.
Εγγύηση
Η S&C Polymer GmbH εγγυάται ότι αυτό το προϊόν θα είναι απαλλαγμένο από ελαττώματα 
στα υλικά και την κατασκευή. Η S&C Polymer δεν παρέχει καμία άλλη εγγύηση, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης τυχόν σιωπηρής εγγύησης περί εμπορευσιμότητας ή 
καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό. Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος να καθορίσει την 
καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για τη συγκεκριμένη εφαρμογή που το χρησιμοποιεί. Αν 
προκύψει ότι το προϊόν είναι ελαττωματικό εντός της περιόδου εγγύησης, η αποκλειστική 
σας αποκατάσταση και η αποκλειστική υποχρέωση της S&C Polymer θα είναι η επισκευή 
ή η αντικατάσταση του εν λόγω προϊόντος της S&C Polymer.
Περιορισμός ευθύνης
Εκτός αν απαγορεύεται από το νόμο, η S&C Polymer δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για 
οποιαδήποτε απώλεια ή ζημία που προκύπτει από αυτό το προϊόν, είτε είναι άμεση, 
έμμεση, ειδική, παρεπόμενη ή επακόλουθη, ανεξάρτητα από τη θεωρία που υποστηρίζεται, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης της εγγύησης, της σύμβασης, της αμέλειας ή της αντικειμενικής 
ευθύνης (strict liability). 
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PreVISION® Temp Kullanma talimatı

Geçici Kuron & Köprü Materyali
Ürün Tanımı
PreVision Temp oto karışan iki bileşenli, kendiliğinden polimerize olan, çok fonksiyonlu 
metakrilik ester bazlı dental restoratif materyaldir.
Endikasyon
Geçici kuron, köprü, inley, onley ve veneerlerin üretimi. Uzun ve kısa süreli geçici 
materyal olarak kullanıma yöneliktir.
Kontraendikasyonlar
Akriliğe karşı alejik reaksiyonu olan hastalarda kullanmayınız.
Yan Etkileri
PreVision Temp metakrilat içerir. Nadiren, hassasiyet sahibi hastalarda PreVision 
Temp’e karşı hassasiyet oluşabilmektedir. Bu gibi durumlarda veya alerjik reaksiyon-
lar gözlendiğinde PreVision Temp kullanılmamalıdır.
Önlemler
Göz, mukoza zarı ve ciltle temasından kaçınınız. Gözle teması halinde gözler derhal 
bol su ile durulanmalı ve gerekliyse medikal yardım alınmalıdır. Cilt ile teması halinde 
cildi derhal su ve sabunla yıkayınız. Yutulması halinde derhal bir doktora başvurunuz.

Ölçü Alımı
Dişi hazırlamadan ya da planlanmış diş çekiminden önce bir hazırlık ölçüsü alınız. 
Silikon ölçü materyali veya aljinat kullanın. Gerekli diş alanlarını oyunuz. Eksik 
dişlerin bulunduğu molar alanlarda, dayanaklar arasındaki ölçü üzerinde daya-
nakları sabitleştirecek bir köprü oluşturmak için bir oluk açın.
Kartuşun Hazırlanması
Kapağı çevirerek güvenlik halkasını çıkarın ve tasfiye edin. Mixing Tip blue’yu 
(10:1) yanlara doğru çevirerek takın ve kilitleyerek yerine oturtun. Uygulamaya 
başlamak için, hazırlanmış kartuşu uygulama tabancasına takın. Karıştırma 
ucunun ilk kez kullanımından önce, macunu karıştırma kağıdına baz ve katalizör 
aynı kıvamda gözükene kadar sıkın. Sıktığınız macunu sonrasında tasfiye edin.
Not: Her bir yeni karıştırma için yaklaşık 1–2 mm (bir bezelye miktarı) ürünü boşa 
sıkın. Kullanılan karıştırma ucunu bir sonraki kullanıma kadar kapak görevi görmesi 
için kartuşta bırakın. Çapraz enfeksiyondan sakınmak için tek kullanımlık olan 
parçalar kullanımdan sonra elden çıkarılmalıdır.

Uygulama
PreVision Temp hafifçe uygulandığında ve preperasyon öncesi  hazırlık ölçüsü içine 
baskı ile direkt uygulandığında bile otomatik karışır. Doldurma işlemi boşluk bırakıl-
maması için aşağıdan yukarı doğru yapılmalıdır.

Geçici Kuron ve Köprüyü Biçimlendirme
– Hazırlık ölçüsünü PreVision Temp ile doldurun (a adımı).
– Ölçüyü dişlerin hazırlanan kısımlarının üzerine oturtun (b adımı). a ve b adımları 

50 saniye içerisinde tamamlanmış olmalıdır (23°C'de (73°F) çalışma süresi).
– 1-2 dak. sonra (ağız içi sertleşme süresi) materyal sertleşmiş gözükür ancak 

hala elastik durumdadır ve dişten ayrılabilir. (alternatif olarak: tezgah üzerinde, 
oda sıcaklığında 23°C (73°F) ağız içi sertleşme süresi 3-4 dakikadır.)

Not: Sertleşme reaksiyonu ağız içinden harici bir ekipmanla (örneğin, diş sondası) 
modelde olduğu gibi kontrol edilmelidir. Ağız içi sıcaklığının sertleşme reaksiyonu 
üzerinde büyük bir etkisi vardır ve geçici olan yalnızca esnek olduğu süre içinde 
parçalanmadan çıkarılabilir.

PreVision Temp Uygulama Zaman Çizelgesi
– 00:00–00:50 – Materyali hazırlık ölçüsünün içerisine uygulayın ve ağız içine 

 yerleştirin.
– 00:50–01:50 – Materyalin ağız içinde sertleşme süresi
– 01:50–02:50 – Ölçüyü ağızdan çıkarmak için ideal zaman
– 6 dakikaya kadar işlem tamamlanmalı.
Ardından oksijen inhibe katmanı ayırın ve gereken düzeltme ve cilalamaya başlayın.

Final Polimerizasyon ve Bitirme
Geçici restorasyon ölçüden ayrıldıktan sonra artık materyali ve proksimal oyukları 
ayırın. Geçici restorasyon dönel aletler ile düzeltilebilir ve yüksek parlaklık için  
6 dakika (uygulamaya başlangıcından itibaren toplam süre) cilalanabilir.
Cilalama tozunu solumayın; uygun bir ağız maskesi veya ekstraksiyon sistemi 
kullanın! 
Not: Yüzeydeki, oksijen inhibe smear tabakası tamamen savuşturulamayan akrilik 
sistemden kaynaklanır ve kaldırılmalıdır. Alkol veya başka bir uygun çözücü kullanılarak 
kaldırılabilir.
Geçici Simantasyon
PreVision Temp geçici kuron ve köprülerin simantasyonu ojenolsüz bir geçici siman 
ile yapılmalıdır. Ojenol içeren siman kullanırken rezin bazlı simanların son sertliğinin 
ojenol kalıntısı tarafından engellenebileceği göz önünde bulundurulmalıdır.
Onarım
PreVision Temp geçici restorasyonları yüksek mekanik dayanıklılık gösterir. Yine de, 
eğer bir geçici restorasyon kırılırsa onarım için aşağıdaki adımların uygulanması 
tavsiye edilir.
a) Üretimden kısa süre sonra kırılma
Kırığın iki ucu taze ekstrüde PreVision Temp ile onarılır. Alternatif olarak, ışıkla 
polimerize olan akıcı bir kompozit uygulanarak polimerize edilebilir. Doğru 
polimerizasyon için akışkan kompoziti 2mm’den fazla olmayacak şekilde uygulayın. 
Her katmanı 40 sn. polimerize edin.
b) Uzun süreli kullanım sonrasında kırılma
Kırık alanlar temizlenir ve mekanik retansiyon için pürüzlendirilir.Bu şekilde hazırlanan 
kırık alanlar yeni ekstrüde edilmiş PreVision Temp ile doldurulabilir. Polimerizasyonu 
tamamamlamak için ılık suya daldırın. Alternatif olarak, ışıkla polimerize olan bir akıcı 
kompozit uygulanabilir. Doğru polimerizasyon için akışkan kompoziti 2mm’den fazla 
olamayacak şekilde uygulayın. Her katmanı 40 sn. polimerize edin.
Ek
Sertleşmeyen PreVision Temp alkol veya diğer uygun çözücüler ile ayrılabilir.
Saklama
25°C (77°F) üzerinde saklamayın. PreVision Temp son kullanım tarihinden sonra 
kullanılmamalıdır.
Sadece deneyimli dental personel tarafından kullanılabilir.
Garanti
S&C Polymer GmbH bu ürünün malzeme ve üretim açısından hatasız olduğunu garanti 
eder. S&C Polymer, ticarete elverişlilik ve özel bir amaca uygunlukla alakalı zımni 
garantiler de dahil olmak üzere bunlar dışında başka bir garanti vermez. Ürünün 
kullanıcının uygulamasına uygunluğunu belirlemekten kullanıcı sorumludur. Garanti 
süresi içinde üründe kusur ortaya çıkarsa, tek çözüm yolunuz ve S&C Polymer'in 
yegâne yükümlülüğü, S&C Polymer ürününün onarımı veya değiştirilmesidir.
Sorumluluğun Sınırlandırılması
S&C Polymer, yasalar çerçevesinde yasaklanan durumlar dışında, garanti, sözleşme, 
ihmal veya kusursuz sorumluluk dahil olmak üzere, ileri sürülen teoriye bakılmaksızın, 
doğrudan, dolaylı, özel, tesadüfi veya sonuç olarak bu üründen kaynaklanan herhangi 
bir kayıp veya hasardan sorumlu olmayacaktır.
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PreVISION® Temp Instrucţiuni de utilizare

Material pentru coroane și punți provizorii
Descrierea produsului
PreVision Temp este un material autoplomerizabil format din două componente 
mixate automat pentru restaurările protetice provizorii pe bază de esteri metacrilici 
multifuncționali.

Indicații
Fabricat pentru coroane, punți, inlay-uri, onlay-uri și fațete provizorii.
Indicat pentru utilizarea ca material temporar pe termen scurt și lung.

Contraindicație
A nu se utiliza pacientilor cu reacții alergice la acrilate.

Efecte secundare
PreVision Temp conține metacrilați. Rareori, la pacienții care suferă de sensibilitate, 
sensibiltatea la PreVision Temp nu poate fi exclusă. În aceste cazuri, sau în cazurile 
reacțiilor alergice se recomandă ca PreVision Temp să nu mai fie utlizat.

Măsuri de precauție
Evitați contactul cu pielea, membrană mucoasă și ochiii. În cazul în care materialul 
intră in contact cu ochii, clătiţi cu apă timp de cateva minute. Dacă simptomele per-
sistă, consultaţi un medic oftalmolog. În cazul contactului cu pielea, spălați imediat cu 
apă și săpun. Nu înghiţiţi și nu ingeraţi. Dacă survin probleme de sănătate după 
ingerarea materialului, efectuaţi imediat un consult medical.

Amprentare
Luați o amprentă înainte de pregăti dinții sau înaintea unui dinte planificat pentru 
extracție. Utilizați materiale de amprentare sau alginat. Eliminați zonele interdentare 
acolo unde este necesar. În zona posterioară cu dinți absenți creați un șanț în amprentă 
între bonturi pentru a stabiliza printr-o conexiune de tipul punte.

Pregătirea cartușului
Scoateți capacul de siguranță al cartușului de siguranță și aruncați-l. Atașați Mixing 
Tip blue (10:1) cu o mișcare de răsucire spre lateral, blocându-l în poziție. Încărcați 
pistolul cu cartușul pregătit pentru a începe aplicarea. Înainte de amestecare, vârful 
trebuie să fie nou; scoateți pasta pe hârtia de mixare până când baza și catalizatorul 
sunt mixate. Îndepărtați pasta care a fost scoasă.
Notă: La fiecare mixare nouă, înlăturați aproximativ 1–2 mm (de mărimea unui bob 
de mazăre) din produs prin vârful de mixare. Lăsați vârful de amestecare utilizat pe 
cartuș pentru a servi drept capac până la următoarea utilizare. Pentru a evita infecta-
rea, se recomandă ultilizarea vârfurilor o singură dată.

Aplicare
PreVision Temp este un amestecat automat atunci când este distribuit cu o ușoară și 
uniformă presiune directă în amprenta făcută înaintea preparației. Umplerea trebuie 
să se facă de jos în sus pentru a preveni golurile.

Formarea coroanelor și punților temporare
– Încărcați amprenta preliminară cu PreVision Temp (pasul a).
– Stabiliți amprenta pe zonele pregătite ale dinților (pasul b). Pașii a și b trebuie să fie 

făcuți în decurs de 50 de secunde (timp de lucru la 23°C (73°F)).
– După 1–2 min (timp de întărire în gură) materialul prezintă duritate, dar este încă 

elastic și poate fi îndepărtat de pe dinți (aproximativ: 3–4 min timp de întărire de 
lucru la temperatura camerei 23°C (73°F)).

Notă: Excesul de material de pe model trebuie să fie verificat în timpul reacției de 
întărire, intra-oral (de exemplu, cu o sondă stomatologică). Temperatura intra-orală 
are un efect semnificativ asupra reacției de întărire și puntea temporară poate fi 
înlăturată fără a fi distrusă doar cât timp se află în stare elastică.

Durată aplicării PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Distribuiți materialul în amprenta preliminară și introduceți-l în gură.
– 00:50–01:50 – întărirea materialului în gură.
– 01:50–02:50 – Momentul potrivit pentru a îndepărta amprenta din gură.
– Până la 6 minute - Finalizarea procesului.
În acest moment, îndepărtați stratul de oxigen inhibat și începeți să lustruiți, cum este 
necesar.
Fotopolimerizați și finisare
Îndepărtați excesul de material și tăieturile proximale după ce restaurarea temporară 
este eliminată din amprentă. Restaurarea temporară poate fi refăcută cu unelte 
rotative și lustruite până la un nivel înalt de luciu timp de până la 6 minute de la 
începutul aplicării.
Nu inhalați praful de lustruit; utilizați un dispozitiv adecvat de protecție!
Notă: Stratul inhibitor de oxigen pe suprafață, cauzat de sistemul acrilic nu poate fi 
evitat pe deplin și ar trebui eliminat. Se poate îndepărta cu ușurință folosind alcool sau 
alți solvenți adecvați.
Cimentarea
Coroanele sau punțile temporare PreVision Temp trebuie cimentate cu un ciment 
temporar fără eugenol. La utilizarea de cimenturi care conțin eugenol, întărirea 
ulterioară a cimenturilor bazate pe rășină ar putea fi împiedicată de orice urma de 
eugenol rămasă.
Reparație
Restaurările temporare PreVision prezintă rezistență mecanică ridicată. În orice 
situație în care, dacă o restaurare provizorie se rupe, se recomandă următoarele 
proceduri pentru reparații:
a) Fractură la scurt timp după fabricare
Ambele părți fracturate sunt reparate cu PreVision Temp proaspăt, nou! Alternativa 
este aceea a reparației cu un compozit lichid fotopolimerizant care poate fi aplicat 
și fotopolimerizat! Pentru a se asigura și polimerizarea completă, aplicați compo-
zit lichid în straturi ce nu depășesc 2 mm. Polimerizați fiecare strat câte 40 de 
secunde.
b) Fractura restaurării temporare existente
Zona fracturată se curăță pentru a avea zone de retenție. Zonele preparate pot fi 
lipite cu PreVision Temp proaspăt. Introduceți-o în apă caldă pentru a face prize. 
Alternativ, poate fi aplicat. Pentru a asigura o întărire completă, aplicați materialul 
care poate fi curățat în straturi nu mai mari de 2 mm. Polimerizați fiecare strat 
câte 40 de secunde.
Sugestii suplimentare
Materialul PreVision Temp neîntărit poate fi îndepărtat cu ușurință cu alcool sau alți 
solvenți potriviți.
Depozitare
Nu depozitați la temperaturi mai mari de 25°C (77°F). Nu folosiți PreVision Temp după 
data expirării!
A se utiliza numai de către personalul dentar calificat.
Garanție
S&C Polymer GmbH garantează că acest produs nu conține defecte materiale sau de 
fabricație. S&C Polymer nu aduce nicio altă garanție, inclusiv orice garanții implicite 
de vandabilitate sau de potrivire pentru un anumit scop. Utilizatorul este responsabil 
pentru determinarea adecvării produsului pentru aplicația folosită de acesta. Dacă acest 
produs prezintă defecte pe durata perioadei de garanție, unicul remediu pentru dvs. și 
unica obligație a S&C Polymer va fi repararea sau înlocuirea produsului S&C Polymer.
Limitarea răspunderii
Cu excepția cazurilor în care acest lucru este interzis prin lege, S&C Polymer nu va fi 
răspunzătoare pentru nicio pierdere sau daună rezultând din folosirea acestui produs, 
inclusiv, dar fără limitare la, daune directe, indirecte, speciale sau pe cale de 
consecință, indiferent de teoria juridică invocată, direct sau indirect, sau dacă aceste 
pierderi sunt bazate pe garanție, contract, neglijență sau răspundere strictă.
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PreVISION® Temp Instrukcja użytkowania

Materiał do koron i mostów tymczasowych
Opis produktu
PreVision Temp to automatycznie mieszany, dwuskładnikowy, samoutwardzalny 
materiał wypełniający do tymczasowych wypełnień dentystycznych na bazie wie-
lofunkcyjnych estrów metakrylowych.
Wskazania
Wykonywanie tymczasowych koron, mostów, wkładów, nakładów i licówek. Przezna-
czony do stosowania jako krótko- i długoterminowy materiał tymczasowy.
Przeciwwskazania
Nie stosować u pacjentów, u których występowały reakcje alergiczne na akrylany.
Działania niepożądane
PreVision Temp zawiera metakrylany. Nie można wykluczyć wystąpienia reakcji aler-
gicznej na materiał PreVision Temp w rzadkich przypadkach u wrażliwych pacjentów. 
W takich sytuacjach albo w przypadku zaobserwowania reakcji alergicznych nie 
należy stosować materiału PreVision Temp.
Środki ostrożności
Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą, błoną śluzową i oczami. W przypadku kontaktu z 
oczami natychmiast przepłukać oczy dużą ilością wody, a w razie potrzeby skontak-
tować się z lekarzem. W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą natychmiast zmyć wodą z 
mydłem. W przypadku połknięcia natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem.
Wykonywanie wycisku
Przed przygotowaniem zębów albo planowanym usunięciem zęba należy wykonać 
wstępny wycisk. Należy użyć silikonowej masy wyciskowej albo masy alginianowej. 
W razie potrzeby wyciąć przestrzenie międzyzębowe. W miejscu brakujących zębów 
trzonowych wyciąć w wycisku bruzdę między łącznikami, aby utworzyć przypomina-
jące most połączenie stabilizujące łączniki.
Przygotowanie naboju
Zdjąć i wyrzucić zakrętkę zabezpieczającą nabój. Zamocować Mixing Tip blue (10:1), 
obracając ją w bok w celu jej zablokowania. Umieścić przygotowany nabój w pistole-
cie, aby rozpocząć nakładanie. Przed pierwszym zamocowaniem końcówki mieszają-
cej wyciskać pastę na bloczek do mieszania do momentu, w którym podkład i katali-
zator będą wyciskane równomiernie. Wyrzucić wyciśniętą pastę.
Uwaga: w przypadku każdej nowej mieszanki wyrzucić około 1–2 mm (objętość 
ziarnka grochu) produktu wyciśniętego z końcówki mieszającej. Pozostawić użytą 
końcówkę mieszającą na naboju jako nasadkę do czasu kolejnego użycia. W celu 
uniknięcia zakażenia krzyżowego wyroby jednorazowe należy wyrzucić po użyciu.
Sposób użycia
Materiał PreVision Temp jest mieszany automatycznie podczas dozowania bezpośred-
nio do wstępnego wycisku, który został wykonany przed przygotowaniem, poprzez 
zastosowanie delikatnego i równomiernego nacisku. Napełnianie należy wykonywać 
od dołu do góry w celu uniknięcia powstawania pustych przestrzeni.
Formowanie tymczasowych koron lub mostów
– Wypełnić wstępny wycisk materiałem PreVision Temp (krok a).
– Umieścić wycisk na przygotowanych obszarach zębów (krok b). Kroki a i b należy 

wykonać w ciągu 50 s (czas przygotowania w 23°C (73°F)).
– Po upływie 1–2 min (czas wiązania w jamie ustnej) materiał twardnieje, ale zacho-

wuje elastyczność i można usunąć go z zębów (alternatywnie: czas wiązania na 
blacie roboczym w temperaturze pokojowej równej 23°C [73°F] wynosi 3–4 min).

Uwaga: przebieg reakcji wiązania należy sprawdzić wykorzystując nawisy nadmiaru  
materiału wewnątrz jamy ustnej (np. przy użyciu sondy dentystycznej) albo na 
modelu. Temperatura w jamie ustnej ma istotny wpływ na przebieg reakcji wiązania, 
a materiał tymczasowy może zostać usunięty bez uszczerbku wyłącznie w stanie 
elastycznym.
Czas nakładania materiału PreVision Temp
– 00:00–00:50 – Napełnić wstępny wycisk materiałem i umieścić go w jamie ustnej.
– 00:50–01:50 – Wiązanie materiału w jamie ustnej.
– 01:50–02:50 – Najlepszy czas na wyjęcie wycisku z jamy ustnej.
– Do 6 min – Zakończenie procesu wiązania.
W tym momencie należy usunąć warstwę inhibicji tlenowej i rozpocząć wyrównywa-
nie i polerowanie stosownie do potrzeb.

Końcowe utwardzanie i wykańczanie
Po wyjęciu tymczasowego wypełnienia z wycisku należy usunąć nadmiar materiału i 
proksymalne podcienie. Tymczasowe wypełnienie można wygładzić za pomocą 
narzędzi obrotowych oraz wypolerować do wysokiego połysku po 6 min od rozpo-
częcia nakładania.
Nie należy wdychać pyłu powstającego podczas polerowania; należy zastosować 
odpowiednią osłonę jamy ustnej albo wyciąg do odsysania pyłu! 
Uwaga: nie można całkowicie uniknąć powstawania na powierzchni warstwy inhibicji 
tlenowej (warstwy mazistej) wynikającej ze stosowania systemu opartego na akrylu i 
należy ją usunąć. Można łatwo usunąć ją za pomocą alkoholu albo innych odpowiednich 
rozpuszczalników.
Cementowanie elementów tymczasowych
Korony lub mosty tymczasowe wykonane z materiału PreVision Temp należy cemen-
tować przy użyciu cementu tymczasowego niezawierającego eugenolu. Korzy-
stając z cementów zawierających eugenol, należy pamiętać, że nawet najmniejsza 
pozostała ilość eugenolu może utrudniać późniejsze utwardzanie cementów na bazie 
żywicy.
Naprawy
Wypełnienia tymczasowe z materiału PreVision Temp wykazują dużą wytrzymałość 
mechaniczną. Jednak w przypadku pęknięcia wypełnienia tymczasowego zaleca się 
wykonanie następujących czynności w celu jego naprawy:
a) Pęknięcie wkrótce po wykonaniu
Oba pęknięte końce należy naprawić przy użyciu świeżo wyciśniętego materiału 
PreVision Temp. Alternatywnie można zastosować płynny kompozyt światłoutwar-
dzalny i utwardzić go światłem. Aby zagwarantować całkowite utwardzenie, materiał 
płynny należy nakładać warstwami o grubości nieprzekraczającej 2 mm. Każdą war-
stwę należy utwardzać światłem przez 40 s.
b) Pęknięcie starszego wypełnienia tymczasowego
Obszar pęknięcia należy oczyścić i zmatowić w celu uzyskania pewnej przyczepności 
mechanicznej. Tak przygotowane powierzchnie pęknięcia można połączyć przy użyciu 
świeżo wyciśniętego materiału PreVision Temp. W celu zwiększenia szybkości utwar-
dzania zanurzyć w ciepłej wodzie. Alternatywnie można zastosować płynny kompozyt 
światłoutwardzalny. Aby zagwarantować całkowite utwardzenie, materiał płynny 
należy nakładać warstwami o grubości nieprzekraczającej 2 mm. Każdą warstwę 
należy utwardzać światłem przez 40 s.
Dodatkowe wskazówki
Nieutwardzony materiał PreVision Temp można łatwo usunąć za pomocą alkoholu 
albo innych odpowiednich rozpuszczalników.
Przechowywanie
Nie przechowywać w temperaturze powyżej 25°C (77°F). Materiału PreVision Temp 
nie należy używać po upływie daty ważności!
Wyłącznie do użytku przez wykwalifikowany personel stomatologiczny.
Gwarancja
Spółka S&C Polymer GmbH udziela gwarancji na to, że produkt ten będzie wolny od 
wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. Spółka S&C Polymer nie udziela żadnych innych 
gwarancji, w tym żadnych dorozumianych gwarancji dotyczących przydatności han-
dlowej ani przydatności do określonego celu. Określenie przydatności produktu do 
przewidzianego zastosowania jest obowiązkiem użytkownika. Jeżeli produkt okaże 
się wadliwy w okresie gwarancji, wyłącznym zadośćuczynieniem, jakie przysługuje 
użytkownikowi oraz jedynym obowiązkiem spółki S&C Polymer jest naprawa lub 
wymiana produktu spółki S&C Polymer.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
O ile nie jest to zabronione przez prawo, spółka S&C Polymer nie ponosi odpowiedzial-
ności z tytułu jakichkolwiek strat czy szkód związanych z tym produktem, zarówno 
bezpośrednich, pośrednich, szczególnych, ubocznych jak i wynikowych, niezależnie 
od podstawy roszczeń, w tym odpowiedzialności gwarancyjnej, umownej oraz z tytułu 
zaniedbania i odpowiedzialności na zasadzie ryzyka.
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PreVISION® Temp Инструкции за употребаNávod na použitieتعليمات الاستخدام

Материал за провизорни корони и мостове
Описание на продукта
PreVision Temp e двукомпонентен самополимеризиращ продукт в картуша за 
смесване с диспенсер. Той се базира на мултифункционални метакрилни 
естери.
Показания
Изработка на провизорни корони и мостове, инлеи, онлеи и фасети. За изра-
ботка на краткосрочни и дългосрочни провизори.
Противопоказания
Да не се използва за пациенти с алергични реакции към акрилати. 
Нежелани реакции
PreVision Temp съдържа метакрилати. В редки случаи при чувствителни 
пациенти не може да се изключи сенсибилизация към PreVision Temp. В такива 
случаи или ако се наблюдават алергични реакции, PreVision Temp не трябва да 
се използва.
Предпазни мерки
Да се избягва контакт с кожата, лигавицата и очите. При контакт с очите 
незабавно да се изплакне обилно с вода и при възможност да се потърси лекар. 
При контакт с кожата незабавно да се измие с вода и сапун. При поглъщане да 
се потърси незабавно лекар.
Отпечатък
Преди препарация на зъбите или планирана екстракция  да се вземе първи 
отпечатък. Да се използва силикон / напр. A-силикон/ или алгинат за отпеча-
тъка. Където е необходимо да се изреже интердентално. В моларните зони при 
липсващи зъби да се изреже бразда в отпечатъка, за да се създаде мостова 
връзка между абатмантите за тяхното стабилизиране.
Подготовка на картушата
Преди поставянето на смесителя да се махне капачката и да се избута с писто-
лета  минимално количество от материала 1-2 мм, така че да се изравнят базата 
и катализаторът. Поставя се Mixing Tip blue (10:1) със завъртане настрани, като 
се фиксира на място. Смесителната канюла се оставя на картушата до след-
ващо използване. За избягване на кръстосани инфекции да се отстраняват 
еднократните материали.
Работа с PreVision Temp
PreVision Temp се размесва автоматично и с лек натиск се нанася в първия 
отпечатък.Нанасянето се прави отдолу нагоре, за да се избегнат шупли.
Изработване на временни корони и мостове
– Първият отпечатък се пълни с PreVision Temp (стъпка a).
– Отпечатъкът се поставя върху препарираните зъби (стъпка b). Стъпки а и b 

трябва да се направят в рамките на 50 сек (време за обработка на материала 
при 23°C (73°F)).

– След 1–2 мин./омрежването в устата/ масата е втвърдена, но все още е елас-
тична и може да се махне от зъбите. /Алтернативно: 3–4мин.е времето на 
втвърдяване на стайна температура в лабораторията 23°C (73°F)/.

Забележка: Реакцията на втвърдяване трябва да се провери с допълнителен 
материал интраорално (напр. със зъбна сонда), съответно върху модела.
Оралната температура оказва значителен ефект върху реакцията на 
втвърдяване и провизорите могат да бъдат премахнати без разрушаване само 
по време на еластичното състояние.
Схема за работа с материала
– 00:00–00:50 – Време за аплициране на  материала в отпечатъка и поставяне 

в устата
– 00:50–01:50 – Втвърдяване на материала в устата

– 01:50–02:50 – Махане на отпечатъка от устата
– Провизорната конструкция е готова до 6 мин./включва всички етапи/
Отстраняването на излишъците и проксималните подмоли става след махането 
на провизора от отпечатъка.

Завършване и полиране
Провизорът може да се обработва с ротиращи и полиращи  инструменти 6 мин. 
след началото на апликацията.
Да не се отстранява праха след пиленето, а да се изолира лигавицата и  да 
се използва подходяща аспирация. 
Забележка: Инхибиторният слой на повърхността се отстранява лесно с алко-
холен разтвор или друг подходящ разтворител.
Циментиране на провизора
Провизорите от PreVision Temp се залепват с временен цимент без евгенол. 
При използване на цимент с евгенол да се има предвид, че при последващото 
постоянно залепване с цименти на композитна основа остатъците от евгенол 
могат да затруднят втвърдяването им.
Поправки:
Провизорите от PreVision Temp са с висока механична твърдост. При счупване на 
провизора се препоръчват следните начини за поправка:
а) Фрактура на нов провизор
Двата края на фрактурата се репарират с нов материал от картушата 
PreVisionTemp.Алтернативно може да се аплицира течлив композит и да се фото-
полимеризира. За да се осигури пълна полимеризация, композитът се нанася в 
слоеве от 2 мм и всеки слой се полимеризира 40 сек.
b) Фрактура на стар провизор
Фрактурираните повърхности се почистват и се награпавяват за добра меха-
нична ретенция. Подготвените фрактурирани повърхности се съединяват с нов 
материал и провизорите се натопяват в топла вода, за да се ускори втвърдява-
нето. Алтернативно може да се аплицира  течлив композит и да се фотополиме-
ризира. За да се осигури пълна полимеризация композитът се нанася в слоеве 
от 2 мм и всеки слой се полимеризира 40 сек.
Допълнителни указания
Неполимеризирал материал PreVision Temp може лесно да се отстрани с алкохол 
или други подходящи разтворители.
Съхранение
Да не се съхранява при температури над 25°C (77°F). Да не се използва след 
изтичане на срока на годност.
Материалът да се използва само от професионално обучен персонал.
Гаранция
S&C Polymer GmbH гарантира, че този продукт няма дефекти в материала и 
производството. S&C Polymer не предоставя никакви други гаранции, включи-
телно подразбираща се гаранция за продаваемост или пригодност за опреде-
лена цел. Потребителят е отговорен за определяне на пригодността на продукта 
за приложението на потребителя. Ако този продукт е дефектен в рамките на 
гаранционния период, вашето изключително средство за защита и единствено 
задължение на S&C Polymer ще бъде ремонт или подмяна на продукта на S&C 
Polymer.
Ограничаване на отговорността
Освен когато е забранено от закона, S&C Polymer няма да носи отговорност за загуби 
или щети, произтичащи от този продукт, независимо дали са преки, непреки, специ-
ални, случайни или последващи, независимо от твърдената теория, включително 
гаранция, договор, небрежност или строга отговорност. 
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Materiál pre zhotovenie provizórnych koruniek a mostíkov
Popis produktu
PreVision Temp je dvojzložkový samopolymerizujúci materiál pre výrobu provizórií 
založený na báze multifunkčných esterov metakrylátu.

Indikácie
Výroba provizórnych koruniek, mostíkov, inlejí, onlají a faziet. Určené pre krátkodobé 
i dlhodobé provizóriá.

Kontraindikácie
Nepoužívajte u pacientov s alergickými reakciami na akryláty.

Vedľajšie účinky
PreVision Temp obsahuje metakrylát. Vo výnimočných prípadoch nemožno vylúčiť 
u vnímavých pacientov citlivú reakciu na PreVision Temp. V týchto prípadoch alebo pri 
pozorovaní alergických reakcií by sa produkt PreVision Temp nemal používať.

Bezpečnostné zásady
Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou, sliznicami a očami. Pri zasiahnutí očí okamžite 
vypláchnite oči veľkým množstvom vody a v prípade potreby vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc. Pri styku s pokožkou okamžite umyte vodou a mydlom. Po požití okamžite 
vyhľadajte lekára.

Odtláčanie
Pred preparáciou alebo pred plánovanou extrakciou zubov urobte predbežný odtlačok. 
Použite silikónový odtlačkový materiál alebo alginát. V prípade potreby odstráňte 
materiál v oblasti medzizubných priestorov. V prípade chýbajúcich zubov odstráňte v 
príslušnom mieste materiál z odtlačku aby ste týmto vytvorili priestor pre spojenie 
zubov do mostíka a tým ich stabilizovali.

Príprava kartuše
Odstráňte bezpečnostný otočný uzáver kartuše a zlikvidujte ho. Pripojte miešaciu 
kanylu Mixing Tip blue (10:1) otočením do strany a zafixujte ju na mieste. Vložte 
pripravenú kartušu do aplikačnej pištole a začnite aplikáciu. Pred prvým použitím 
miešacej kanyly vytlačte nedokonale premiešanú pastu na miešaciu doštičku, kým 
obe zložky nebudú dokonale premiešané. Nedokonale premiešanú pastu nepoužívajte.
Poznámka: Pri každom ďalšom použití vytlačte približne prvé 1–2 mm (veľkosť 
hrášku) namiešanej zmesi z kanyly. Použitú miešaciu špičku nechajte na kartuši, aby 
slúžila ako viečko až do ďalšieho použitia. Aby sa zabránilo kontaminácii, musia byť 
predmety určené na jednorázové použitie po použití zlikvidované.

Aplikácia
Miernym a rovnomerným tlakom na piest pištole sa PreVision Temp automaticky 
premieša a aplikuje priamo do vopred pripraveného predbežného odtlačku. Aplikácia 
by mala prebiehať zo spodu smerom nahor, aby sa zabránilo vzniku bublín.

Tvarovanie dočasných koruniek alebo mostíkov
– Naplňte predbežný odtlačok pomocou PreVision Temp (krok a).
– Umiestnite tento odtlačok na preparované oblasti zubov (krok b). Kroky a a b sa 

musia uskutočniť do 50 sekúnd (pracovný čas pri teplote 23°C (73°F)).
– Po 1–2 minútach (doba tuhnutia v ústach) je materiál stuhnutý, ale stále dosta-

točne pružný a možno ho sňať bez poškodenia zo zubov (alternatívne: 3–4 min čas 
polymerizácie mimo úst pri izbovej teplote 23°C (73°F)).

Poznámka: Je dôležité počas použitia kontrolovať proces polymerizácie (napr. zubnou 
sondou), resp. na modeli. Teplota v ústach má výrazný vplyv na polymerizáciu a 
výsledné provizórium možno odstrániť bez poškodenia len počas elastického stavu.

Časový plán pre aplikáciu PreVision Temp
– 00:00 – 00:50 – Aplikujte materiál do predbežného odtlačku a vložte do úst.
– 00:50 – 01:50 – Polymerizácia materiálu v ústach.
– 01:50 – 02:50 – Najvhodnejšie rozmedzie pre odstránenie odtlačku z úst.
– Až do 6 minút – Dokončenie polymerizácie.
Po polymerizovaní odstráňte inhibičnú vrstvu a opracujte podľa potreby.

Následné vytvrdnutie a konečná úprava
Po vybratí provizória z odtlačku odstráňte prebytočný materiál. Provizórium možno 
opracovať rotačnými nástrojmi a vyleštiť do vysokého lesku 6 minút od začiatku 
aplikácie.
Nevdychujte prach vznikajúci pri leštení; používajte vhodné ochranné pro-
striedky, alebo odsávací systém! 
Poznámka: Nemožno celkom zabrániť tvorbe inhibičnej vrstvy na povrchu a mala by 
byť odstránená. Možno ju ľahko odstrániť pomocou alkoholu alebo iných vhodných 
rozpúšťadiel.

Cementovanie provizória
Dočasné korunky alebo mostíky PreVision majú byť fixované provizórnym cementom 
bez obsahu eugenolu. Pri použití cementov obsahujúcich eugenol nemusí dôjsť pri 
cementácii k dokonalému stuhnutiu.

Opravy
Provizória vyrobené z PreVision Temp vykazujú vysokú mechanickú pevnosť. Ak by 
došlo ku poškodeniu - zlomeniu, pri oprave postupujte podľa nasledujúcich bodov.
a) Defekt krátko po výrobe
Obe časti defektu sú opravené čerstvo vytlačeným materiálom PreVision Temp. Alter-
natívne je možné aplikovať flow fotokompozit a vytvrdiť ho. Pre korektné vytvrdnutie 
naneste materiál flow vo vrstvách nepresahujúcich 2 mm. Každú vrstvu vytvrdzujte po 
dobu 40 sekúnd.
b) Defekt vzniknutý po dlhšej dobe užívania
Miesta defektov je nutné vyčistiť a zdrsniť, aby bola zaistená mechanická retencia. 
Takto pripravené miesta defektov možno spojiť s čerstvo vytlačeným materiálom 
PreVision Temp. Pre urýchlenie polymerizácie možno ponoriť do teplej vody. Alterna-
tívne možno použiť fotokompozit flow. Pre korektné vytvrdnutie naneste materiál flow 
vo vrstvách nepresahujúcich 2 mm. Každú vrstvu vytvrdzujte po dobu 40 sekúnd.

Ďalšie rady
Nevytvrdený materiál PreVision Temp sa dá ľahko odstrániť alkoholom alebo inými 
vhodnými rozpúšťadlami.

Skladovanie
Skladujte pri teplote do 25°C (77°F). PreVision Temp by nemal byť používaný po 
uplynutí času použiteľnosti!
Použitie iba kvalifikovaným personálom zubnej ordinácie.

Záruka
Spoločnosť S&C Polymer GmbH zaručuje, že tento výrobok nebude obsahovať výrobné  
chyby materiálu. Spoločnosť S&C Polymer neposkytuje žiadne ďalšie záruky vrátane 
akejkoľvek implicitnej záruky a vhodnosti na konkrétny účel. Používateľ je zodpovedný 
za určenie vhodnosti výrobku pre aplikáciu u užívateľa. Ak tento produkt bude v záručnej 
dobe chybný, bude vaším výlučným riešením problému a výhradnou povinnosťou 
informovať spoločnosť S&C Polymer a požiadať o nápravu alebo výmenu produktu 
S&C Polymer.

Obmedzenie zodpovednosti
S výnimkou prípadov, keď to zákon výhradne neurčuje, nebude spoločnosť S&C 
Polymer zodpovedná za prípadné straty alebo škody vyplývajúce z použitia tohto 
výrobku, či už priame, nepriame, špeciálne, náhodné alebo následné, bez ohľadu na 
uplatnenú teóriu vrátane záruky, zmluvy, nedbanlivosť alebo úmysel.
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PreVISION® TempPreVISION® Temp
–  ما يصل إلى 6 دقائق – الانتهاء من التصلب.

في هذا الوقت، قم بإزالة الطبقة المثبطة للأكسجين وابدأ في التشذيب 
والتلميع حسب الضرورة.
بعد المعالجة والتشطيببعد المعالجة والتشطيب

قم بإزالة المواد الزائدة والتخفيضات القريبة بعد إزالة الترميم المؤقت من 
الانطباع. يمكن تحسين الترميم المؤقت باستخدام أدوات دوارة وصقله حتى 

لمعان عالي لمدة 66 دقائق من بداية الاستخدام دقائق من بداية الاستخدام.
لا تتنفس غبار التلميع. استخدم جهازًا مناسبًا لحماية الفم أو نظام استخراج!لا تتنفس غبار التلميع. استخدم جهازًا مناسبًا لحماية الفم أو نظام استخراج!

ملاحظةملاحظة: لا يمكن تجنب الطبقة المثبطة للأكسجين على السطح الناتجة عن 
نظام الأكريليك ويجب إزالتها. يمكن إزالته بسهولة باستخدام الكحول أو 

المذيبات المناسبة الأخرى.
تثبيت المؤقتتثبيت المؤقت

يجب تثبيت التيجان أو الجسور المؤقتة PreVision Temp بإسمنت مؤقت خالٍ 
من الأوجينول. عند استخدام الأسمنت المحتوي على الأوجينول، ضع في 

اعتبارك أن التصلب المستقبلي للأسمنت القائم على الراتنج يمكن أن يعوقه 
أي أثر متبقي للأوجينول.

الاصلاحاتالاصلاحات
تظهر الترميمات المؤقتة PreVision Temp قوة ميكانيكية عالية. ومع ذلك، 
إذا كان من المفترض أن يؤدي الترميم المؤقت إلى كسر الإجراءات التالية، 

فيوصى بالإصلاح:
  أأ)) الكسر بعد التصنيع بوقت قصير الكسر بعد التصنيع بوقت قصير

يتم إصلاح طرفي الكسر باستخدام PreVision Temp المبثوق حديثًا. بدلاً من 
ذلك، يمكن وضع كومبوزيت ضوئي سائل ومعالجته بالضوء. لضمان المعالجة 
الكاملة، ضع المادة القابلة للتدفق في طبقات لا تزيد عن 2 مم. يعالج الضوء 

كل طبقة لمدة 40 ثانية.
بب)) كسر في تركيبة مؤقتة مثبتة من فترة طويلة كسر في تركيبة مؤقتة مثبتة من فترة طويلة

يتم تنظيف مناطق الكسر وخشنتها لتوفير بعض التثبيت الميكانيكي. بعد 
التحضير يتم لصق المناطق المكسورة عن طريقPreVision المبثوقة حديثًا. 

يغمس في الماء الدافئ لتعزيز المعالجة. بدلاً من ذلك، يمكن استخدام 
كمبوزيت ضوئي سائل. لضمان المعالجة الكاملة، ضع المادة القابلة للتدفق 

في طبقات لا تزيد عن 2 مم. يعالج الضوء كل طبقة لمدة 40 ثانية.
ملاحظات إضافيةملاحظات إضافية

يمكن إزالة PreVision غير المتصلب بسهولة باستخدام الكحول أو المذيبات 
الأخرى المناسبة.

التخزينالتخزين
لا تخزن فوق 25 درجة مئوية )77 درجة فهرنهايت(. يجب عدم استخدام 

PreVision Temp بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية!
يستخدم من قبل أطباء الأسنان المهرة فقط.

الضمانالضمان
تضمن شركة S&C Polymer GmbH خلو هذا المنتج من عيوب المواد والتصنيع. 

لا تقدم S&C Polymer أي ضمانات أخرى، بما في ذلك أي ضمان ضمني 
خاص بالتسويق أو الملاءمة لغرض معين. يعد المستخدم مسؤولًا عن تحديد 
مدى ملاءمة المنتج لاستخدامه. إذا كان هذا المنتج معيبًا خلال فترة الضمان، 

فسيكون التعويض الحصري والالتزام الوحيد لشركة S&C Polymer هو 
.S&C Polymer إصلاح أو استبدال منتج

تحديد المسؤوليةتحديد المسؤولية
استثناء الحالات التي يحظرها القانون، لن تكون S&C Polymer مسؤولة عن 
أي خسارة أو ضرر ينشأ عن هذا المنتج، سواء كان مباشرًا أو غير مباشر أو 

خاص أو عرضي أو تبعي، بغض النظر عن الشهادة النظرية، بما في ذلك 
الضمان أو العقد أو الإهمال أو المسؤولية الصارمة.
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مادة للتيجان و الجسور المؤقتةمادة للتيجان و الجسور المؤقتة
وصف المنتجوصف المنتج

PreVision Temp عبارة عن مادة ترميمية مؤقتة للأسنان مكونة من مكونين 
وذاتية المعالجة تعتمد على استرات الميثاكريليك متعددة الوظائف.

دواعي الاستخدامدواعي الاستخدام
تصنيع التيجان والجسور و تراكيب الاسنان والقشور المؤقتة. مخصص 

للاستخدام كمادة مؤقتة قصيرة وطويلة المدى.
موانع الاستخدامموانع الاستخدام

لا يستخدم للمرضى الذين يعانون من الحساسية تجاه الأكريلات.
الآثار الجانبيةالآثار الجانبية

يحتوي PreVision Temp على ميثاكريلات. نادرًا، مع المرضى المعرضين 
للإصابة، لا يمكن استبعاد التحسس لـ PreVision Temp. في هذه الحالات، أو 

.PreVision Temp إذا لوحظت ردود فعل تحسسية، لا ينبغي استخدام
الاحتياطاتالاحتياطات

تجنب ملامسة الجلد والأغشية المخاطية والعينين. عند ملامسته للعين، 
اشطفها على الفور بكميات وفيرة من الماء واطلب المشورة الطبية إذا لزم 
الأمر. عند ملامسته للجلد، اغسله على الفور باستخدام الماء والصابون. بعد 

البلع استشر الطبيب على الفور.
أخذ المقاسأخذ المقاس

خذ طبعة أولية قبل تحضير الأسنان أو قبل خلع الأسنان المخطط لها. 
استخدم مادة طبعات سيليكون أو الجينات. اقتطع مناطق بين الأسنان عند 

الحاجة. في مناطق الضروس ذات الأسنان الغائبة، قم بقطع أخدود في 
الانطباع بين الدعامات لإنشاء اتصال يشبه الجسر لتثبيت الدعامات.

تحضير الخرطوشةتحضير الخرطوشة
 Mixing Tip blue" قم بإزالة غطاء تدوير خرطوشة الأمان و اتركها. ركِّب

(10:1)" بحركة دوران جانبية، مع تثبيت طرف الخلط في مكانه. قم بتحميل 
مسدس الاستعمال بالخرطوشة المعدة لبدء الاستعمال. قبل وضع طرف 

الخلط لأول مرة، اعصر المعجون على كتلة الخلط حتى تتشابه معاجين 
القاعدة والمحفز. تخلص من المعجون الذي تم عصره.

ملاحظة:ملاحظة: لكل مزيج جديد، تخلص من حوالي 1–2 مم )حجم حبة البازلاء( من 
المنتج من طرف الخلط. اترك طرف الخلط المستخدم على الخرطوشة 
ليكون بمثابة غطاء حتى الاستخدام التالي. لتجنب انتقال العدوى، يجب 

التخلص من العناصر المعدة للاستخدام الفردي بعد الاستخدام.
الاستخدامالاستخدام

يتم خلط PreVision Temp تلقائيًا عند توزيعة عن طريق الضغط الخفيف 
والمتساوي مباشرة في الطبعة الأولية التي أجريت قبل التحضير. يجب 

أن يتم التعبئة من الأسفل إلى الأعلى لمنع الفراغات.
تشكيل التيجان أو الجسور المؤقتةتشكيل التيجان أو الجسور المؤقتة

حشو الطبعة الأولية باستخدام PreVision Temp )الخطوة أ(  –
ضع الطبعة على مناطق الأسنان المجهزة )الخطوة ب(. يجب تنفيذ   –

الخطوتين أ وب في غضون 50 ثانية )وقت العمل عند 23 درجة مئوية 
)73 درجة فهرنهايت((.

–  بعد 1–2 دقيقة )وقت تصلبها في الفم( تظهر المادة صلابة لكنها لا تزال 
مرنة ويمكن إزالتها من الأسنان )بدلاً من ذلك: 3–4 دقائق وقت التصلب 
على المقعد في درجة حرارة الغرفة 23 درجة مئوية )73 درجة فهرنهايت((.

ملاحظة:ملاحظة: يجب فحص تفاعل التصلب باستخدام المواد الزائدة داخل الفم 
)على سبيل المثال باستخدام مسبار الأسنان( على النموذج. إن درجة حرارة 

الفم لها تأثير كبير على تفاعل التصلب، ولا يمكن إزالة المؤقت دون كسره 
خلال الحالة المرنة.

::PreVision PreVision Temp الجدول الزمني لاستخدام الجدول الزمني لاستخدام
00:00–00:50 – توزيع المادة في طبعة أولية وإدخالها في الفم.  –

00:50–01:50 – تصلب المادة في الفم.  –
01:50–02:50 – أفضل وقت لإزالة الطبعة من الفم.  –


